

Site Investigation Work Plan

Suggar Property 3301 – 60th Street Kenosha, WI

November 1, 2016

Prepared By: Midwest Environmental Consulting Burlington • Wisconsin

> Midwest Environmental Consulting Burlington · Wisconsin Phone (262) 237-4351 MWEnviroCon@gmail.com



November 1, 2016

Mr. Lee Delcore Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Plymouth Service Center 1155 Pilgrim Road Plymouth, WI 53073

RE: Site Investigation Work Plan Suggar Property 3301 – 60th Street Kenosha, WI BRRTS#: 03-30-0-04964 & 03-30-556490 PECFA#: 53144-4143-05

Dear Mr. Delcore:

Please find enclosed the Site Investigation Work Plan (SIWP) for the above-referenced site. Midwest Environmental Consulting is not requesting that the Department review the SIWP or take other action at this time.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely, MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

6 an Luly

Sean Cranley, P.G. Principal Hydrogeologist (262) 237-4351



TABLE OF CONTENTS

- 1.0 INTRODUCTION
- 2.0 GENERAL SITE INFORMATION
 - 2.1 Site Location
 - 2.2 Site Description
 - 2.3 Site History & Preliminary Site Characterization

3.0 SITE AND LOCAL CHARACTERISTICS

- 3.1 Site and Local Geology
- 3.2 Site and Local Hydrogeology
- 3.3 Local Contaminant Pathways and Receptors
- 3.4 Local Contaminant Sources Assessment
- 4.0 SOIL INVESTIGATION
 - 4.1 Investigative Strategy
 - 4.2 Field Activities
 - 4.3 Soil Sample Laboratory Analysis
- 5.0 GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION
 - 5.1 Investigative Strategy
 - 5.2 Field Activities
 - 5.3 Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analysis
- 6.0 SITE INVESTIGATION SCHEDULE
- 7.0 CERTIFICATION



List of Figures

Figure 1	Site Location Map
----------	-------------------

- Figure 2 Site Configuration Map
- Figure 3 Proposed Direct-Push Sampling Locations

List of Tables

- Table 1
 Historical Soil Sample Analytical Results Summary
- Table 2
 Historical Groundwater Sample Analytical Results Summary

List of Appendices

- Appendix A ChemReport Phase II ESA Related Boring Logs & Well Construction Details
- Appendix B ChemReport Phase II ESA and Tank Removal Related Laboratory Reports



Site Investigation Work Plan

Suggar Property 3301 60th Street Kenosha, Wisconsin 53144

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Midwest Environmental Consulting (MEC) is pleased to submit this Site Investigation Work Plan (SIWP) for the Suggar Property located in Kenosha, Wisconsin. Midwest has been retained by Mr. Jose Ochoa to conduct a site investigation at the property related to leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTs). The SIWP has been prepared by MEC to summarize existing site data and layout a strategy for completing the investigation of previously identified petroleum contamination in the subsurface at the site. The site has been assigned the following identification numbers:

- > WDNR BRRTS #: 03-30-004964
- > PECFA #: 53144-4143-05

The purpose of the site investigation is to define the nature, degree and distribution/extent of subsurface petroleum contamination, as well as to determine potential contaminant exposure pathways and develop appropriate response actions. The contamination was discovered as a result of Phase II Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) performed at, and in the vicinity of, the site as well as a Tank System Site Assessment performed during the removal of a used motor oil tank from the site. The results of these previous environmental activities are discussed in the sections that follow, along with a sampling plan to conduct the investigation at the site.

The data generated by the site investigation activities outlined herein will be evaluated to determine if site conditions warrant a request for closure, or if additional investigation and/or remediation activities are necessary. If closure appears to be warranted, Midwest will prepare a Site Investigation Report/Closure Request for submittal to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), documenting the investigation activities and results, and requesting site closure. Should additional investigation and/or remediation activities be necessary, MEC will develop and implement an appropriate scope of services. Additional activities, which may be necessary include, but are not limited to, further definition of the extent of contamination, groundwater flow characterization, further assessment of the potential for vapor intrusion and the implementation of natural attenuation groundwater monitoring.



2.0 GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

2.1 Site Location

The Suggar Property Site is located in the NE ¼, NW ¼, Sec. 1, T 1N R 22E in Kenosha County, Wisconsin (United States Geological Survey [USGS] 1958, 1971). The site is located at 3301 60th Street in Kenosha, Wisconsin. The surrounding land use is commercial and residential properties. The site location is illustrated on Figure 1.

2.2 Site Description

The property is 0.14 acres in size and is occupied by 4200 square foot brick, concrete block and wood frame, slab-on-grade building. Most of the building is one-story however, a second-story apartment is located on the southern portion of the building. Five overhead doors are present on the east side of the building with the two southern doors opening on to areas used for storage and the northern three on to automobile service bays, which occupy the majority of the building. A small office is located in the northwest corner of the building.

The apparent location of a former fuel dispenser island is present to the north of the building. The area surrounding the former dispenser island is a small paved lot used to park cars prior to servicing. A concrete patch is present in the sidewalk adjacent to the east side of the building where the used oil tank was removed. The site surface consists of asphalt and concrete. The site configuration is illustrated in Figure 2.

The property is bounded by 60th Street to the north, 33rd Avenue to the east, an alley to the south and a combination commercial and residential building to the west. The surrounding land use is a mixture of commercial and residential use.

2.3 Site History & Preliminary Site Characterization

Midwest reviewed several reports that provided documentation of environmental activities and conditions on, and in the vicinity of, the site as discussed below.



<u>**CRI PHASE I ESA:**</u> Midwest reviewed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) Report prepared by ChemReport, Inc. (ChemReport – August 2010). The ChemReport (CRI) Phase I ESA title search revealed that the Suggar property was leased to the Standard Oil Co. from 1946 to 1951. The building was constructed in 1912 according to the Kenosha County online property detail.

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were reviewed as part of the Phase I ESA. The 1918 map shows that the site and much of the surrounding area is undeveloped. The 1950 map depicts the subject property with the filling station building identified on the northern portion of the property. The portion of the current building that is a residence is present as a separate building on the southern end of the property. The intervening automobile repair shop portion of the building has not been constructed as yet. The 1969 map shows the building as it currently exists and identifies the property as a filling station.

Three 500-gallon gasoline USTs, located to the north of the on-site building were closed in place in 1980 by filling them with concrete. A 275-gallon UST was located beneath the sidewalk on the east side of the site which had been used by Mr. Suggar for the storage of used oil.

<u>CRI WDNR FILE REVIEW</u>: Midwest also evaluated the results of a WDNR File Review Report prepared by ChemReport (CRI – June 2010). The file review findings are summarized below.

In April 1995 a Phase I and Limited Phase II ESA was conducted for a property located at 3305 – 60th St by Key Environmental Services. These reports were submitted to the WDNR. This property is located immediately adjacent to the west side of the subject site. The Phase I ESA revealed that the Suggar property had historically been a gasoline service station and that in 1980 three 500-gallon gasoline USTs located on the north end of the on-site building had been closed in place by filling them with concrete. The subject site has since been operated as an automobile service and repair business, no longer dispensing motor vehicle fuel.

The Limited Phase II ESA included the advancement of two soil borings on the northern portion of the $3305 - 60^{th}$ St. property near the property line with the subject site. One soil sample was collected from each boring and laboratory analyzed for gasoline range organics (GRO) to assess the presence of subsurface contamination potentially associated with the closed USTs.

The GRO results obtained for the samples were 3.5 and 22 parts per million (ppm), indicating the presence of low level soil contamination which was reported to the WDNR. As a result, on June 15, 1995 the WDNR issued a letter to Mr. Albert Suggar, then owner of the site, notifying him of the contamination potentially associated with the closed USTs and of his responsibility to conduct an environmental site



investigation. The historical soil sample results are summarized on Table 1. The approximate soil boring locations are illustrated on Figure 2.

In June 2006, Mr. Suggar had a Phase I ESA performed for the subject site by Gabriel Environmental Services. This report was submitted to the WDNR. The report includes an interview with Mr. Suggar who stated that he began working at the site in 1962, purchased the property in 1984 and discontinued operating his business in 2004, after which the property was leased out as an automobile repair shop. Three gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) were closed in place in 1980 by filling them with concrete. After closure of the USTs, the site operated as an automobile repair shop only and no longer dispensed motor vehicle fuels.

In addition to the three USTs closed in place, the Phase I ESA identified a 275-gallon UST located beneath the sidewalk on the east side of the building. According to Mr. Suggar he used the tank for the storage of used oil generated from his automobile servicing and repair business and that he had the tank emptied in 2002, but that he left used oil in the tank when he vacated the building in 2004. At that time, Mr. Kevin Starks of TK Automotive had been leasing the building from Mr. Suggar since 2004 and he stated that he had not used the UST for the storage of used oil.

<u>CRI PHASE II ESA:</u> Midwest reviewed a Phase II ESA Report for the site completed by ChemReport (CRI - August 2010). In 2006 ChemReport advanced a direct-push soil boring (GP-12) at the site adjacent to the curb along the south side of 60th St. as part of the site investigation for the Mueller's Auto site at 3300 – 60th Street, on the northwest corner of the intersection of 60th St. and 33rd Ave. Soil and groundwater samples were collected and analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs). Soil sample analytical results revealed the presence of petroleum soil contamination likely associated with the UST system closed in place on the Suggar property. Neither of the two soil samples collected from soil boring GP-12 exhibited PVOC concentrations exceeding either soil standards in place at the time nor exceedances of current RCLs. The groundwater sample results did not yield PVOC contaminant concentrations above method detection limits. The boring log for GP-12 is provided in Appendix A. An excerpt of the laboratory report with the sample results for GP-12 is provided in Appendix B.

In 2008 ChemReport installed groundwater monitoring well MW-8 associated with the Mueller's Auto site. MW-8 is located near the southeast corner of the intersection of 60th St. and 33rd Ave. and is likely down gradient from the Suggar property. Soil samples collected from soil boring MW-8 and analyzed revealed the presence of petroleum soil contamination which may be attributable to the subject site, Mueller's or both. Neither of the two soil samples collected from soil boring MW-8 exhibited PVOC concentrations exceeding either soil standards in place at the time nor exceedances of current RCLs. The historical soil sample results are summarized on Table 1. The soil boring locations are illustrated on Figure 2. The



boring log and monitoring well detail for MW-8 are provided in Appendix A. The soil sample laboratory report for MW-8 is provided in Appendix B.

In July 2010 ChemReport collected a groundwater sample from Mueller's monitoring well MW-8 as part of the Phase II ESA for the Suggar property. The sample was analyzed for the full list of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) to determine if non-petroleum contamination such as chlorinated VOCs from historical solvent use was present in the groundwater. Only petroleum related VOCs were detected in the sample from MW-8, three of which exceeded their enforcement standards. Contamination at MW-8 may be attributable to the Suggar property, the Mueller's Auto site, or both. The groundwater sample results are summarized on Table 2. The groundwater monitoring well location is illustrated on Figure 2. The groundwater sample laboratory report for MW-8 is provided in Appendix B.

In August 2010 ChemReport advanced two direct-push soil borings (DP-1 and DP-2) on site for the purpose of collecting soil and groundwater samples. One soil sample was collected from each boring and analyzed for VOCs. Temporary groundwater monitoring wells were installed in each of the two soil borings to facilitate collection of groundwater samples. The two groundwater samples collected were analyzed for VOCs. The soil and groundwater sampling locations are illustrated on Figure 2. The soil boring logs for DP-1 and DP-2 are provided in Appendix A.

VOCs were detected in both soil samples and both groundwater samples collected from borings DP-1 and DP-2 during the CRI Phase II ESA. The VOCs detected are all petroleum related compounds, with the possible exception of chloromethane, detected in both groundwater samples. Chloromethane is a breakdown product and can form when chlorine, such as that found in municipal water, is in contact with decaying organic material. Chloromethane can also be a laboratory contaminant. Chloromethane was not detected in the groundwater sample from MW-8. The laboratory report for DP-1 and DP-2 is provided in Appendix B.

The nature of the VOCs present in the CRI Phase II ESA samples collected on site, exhibited evidence of considerable degradation due to weathering of the gasoline from this historical release. Heavier end VOCs were more prevalent than the lighter end constituents in all four of the samples collected on site. Lighter end VOCs, such as benzene are more readily degraded than heavier end constituents such as trimethylbenzenes. The 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene concentration in the soil sample from boring DP-2 exceeded the risk screening level indicative of residual petroleum product in soil pores that was is place at that time. The trimethylbenzene concentrations exceeded the current groundwater protection RCLs. The Phase II soil and groundwater sample results are summarized on Table 1 and Table 2, respectively.



UST Closure Report: Midwest reviewed the CRI Underground Storage Tank Closure Report for the used oil UST (CRI – December 2010). In November 2010 the used oil UST was removed from the site. Inspection of the tank revealed several corrosion holes approximately 1/8 the 1/4 inch in diameter. Upon cutting open the tank approximately 100 gallons of sludge was observed to be present. The tank excavation was approximately 5.5 feet wide, 8 feet long and 4 feet deep and revealed apparent signs of petroleum contamination including petroleum odor and stained soils. The soil observed in the excavation was brown clay.

ChemReport conducted the Tank System Site Assessment by collecting one soil sample (SS-1) from obviously contaminated soil at the base of the excavation for laboratory analysis. The soil sample SS-1 was analyzed for diesel range organics (DRO), gasoline range organics (GRO), petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs) and naphthalene. Laboratory results confirmed the presence of petroleum soil contamination. The laboratory results for soil sample SS-1 are summarized on Table 1.

Soil sample SS-1 exhibited benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes and naphthalene concentrations exceeding their respective RCLs for the protection of groundwater. Naphthalene exceeded the Chapter NR 746 Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) indicator of residual (free-phase) petroleum in soil pores that was in place at the time. Naphthalene also exceeded the current non-industrial direct contact RCL. The laboratory report is provided in Appendix B.

3.0 SITE AND LOCAL CHARACTERISTICS

3.1 Site and Local Geology

The Phase II ESA activities revealed approximately 3 to 4 feet of fill material consisting of sand and clay overlying native clay. Layers of sand and silt were encountered at 7 to 8 feet bls and extended to the termination depth of the soil borings at 15 and 16 feet.

Local topography (within one mile of the site) exhibits low to moderate relief from 620 to 650 feet above mean sea level (MSL) and generally slopes to the east toward Lake Michigan (USGS 1958 and 1971).

Locally, unconsolidated deposits range in thickness between 50 and 100 feet, which is also the anticipated thickness of unconsolidated deposits beneath the site. (Trotta and Cotter, 1973). The local glacial/surficial geology is composed of glacial lake deposits. Glacial lake deposits consist of stratified



clay, silt, sand and gravel (Hadley and Pelham 1976). The local bedrock is composed of the following units (from top to bottom) (Mudrey, Brown, and Greenburg, 1982):

- > Undifferentiated Silurian Age dolomite formations
- > Maquoketa Formation Ordivician age shales, dolomites, and dolomitic shales
- > Sinnipee Group dolomites with limestones and shales
- > Ancell Group sandstones with minor limestones, shales and conglomerates
- > Prairie Du Chien Group dolomites with some sandstone and shale
- > Cambrian age sandstones with dolomites and shales, and
- Precambrian crystalline rock

3.2 Site and Local Hydrogeology

Saturated conditions were encountered at approximately 12 feet below land surface (bls) at the site during the Phase II ESA activities. Depth to water at MW-8, located at the southeast corner of the intersection of 60th St. and 30th Ave. has historically been approximately 10 feet bls. Shallow aquifers are not typically used for water supply purposes, but may act as a conduit for groundwater contaminant migration.

Water supply wells typically draw from the dolomites and sandstones several hundred feet below the surface. Regional groundwater flow is to the east – southeast toward Lake Michigan. Groundwater flow at the Mueller's Auto site directly across 60th street to the north of the subject site is toward the southeast and appears to be influenced by deep utility trenches beneath adjacent streets that may be acting to drain groundwater in the area. Consequently, it is anticipated that groundwater flow at the Suggar Property will be generally toward the east with possible influence by utility trenches beneath the adjacent right-of-ways.

3.3 Local Contaminant Pathways and Receptors

The potential for utilities on, and adjacent to the site, to act as preferred pathways for contaminant migration will be assessed as part of the site investigation. Potable water at the site and in the vicinity is supplied by the Kenosha municipal water utility. Lake Michigan, approximately one mile to the east of the site is the nearest potentially affected surface water body.

There are a number of buried utilities present adjacent to the site beneath 33rd Avenue and 60th Street. These utilities include storm and sanitary sewer trenches that appear to intersect the water table which is



at approximately 8 to 10 feet bls. In particular there is a storm sewer beneath 60th Street that, based on records obtained from the City of Kenosha Public Works department, extends to a depth of about 21 feet bls, well into the saturated zone at the site.

The groundwater flow at other contaminated sites in the area appears to be influenced by deep utility trenches beneath 60th Street. There is a potential that groundwater contamination from these sites is migrating to the 21-foot deep storm sewer trench beneath 60th Street which may be acting as a preferential migration pathway. As part of the investigation at the Mueller's site, CRI evaluated three sites located along 60th St. that are listed on the WDNR Geographic Information System (GIS) site registry. The two sites located to the north of 60th St. exhibited groundwater flow toward the southeast similar to that observed at the Mueller's site. The third site which is located on the south side of 60th St. exhibited groundwater flow toward the northeast. Based on this pattern, it appears that an overall easterly groundwater flow anticipated in the area may locally be converging on the storm sewer trench that may be acting as a drain by providing an avenue of preferential groundwater flow.

Potable water at the site is supplied by the Kenosha Water Utility. Therefore, the potential for potable water at the site to be impacted by contamination from the former USTs is extremely remote.

3.4 Local Contaminant Sources Assessment

Based on general knowledge of the area surrounding the site along with a review of the WDNR GIS and Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) databases, there are several contaminated sites located along 60th St. in the vicinity of the site. Several of the sites are located to the west or generally up-gradient hydraulically from the Suggar Property site. The historical site data does not appear to indicate the presence of contamination migrating to the Suggar Property from off-site sources. If site investigation data indicates the potential for contaminant migration to the property from off-site sources, additional investigation of such sources and impacts may be warranted.

4.0 SOIL INVESTIGATION

The purpose of the soil investigation is to define the degree, and distribution/extent of contamination in soils at the site. In addition, subsurface materials will be characterized facilitate evaluation of contaminant exposure pathways and to allow development of an appropriate response to contamination at the site. The investigative activities will be conducted in accordance with MEC standard operating procedures (SOPs), which are available upon request.



4.1 Investigative Strategy

Midwest will use direct-push soil boring and sampling techniques to facilitate rapid and cost effective definition of the magnitude and extent of soil contamination. This approach is also warranted due to the limited space on site in which to work. Initially, nine soil borings will be conducted at the locations illustrated on Figure 3. The locations selected are based on currently available site information and are designed to collect data pertaining to the vertical and horizontal extent of soil contamination at the site, as well as facilitate the design of a potential groundwater monitoring well network.

4.2 Field Activities

Soil investigation activities are anticipated to include the following:

- Performance of nine soil borings to estimated depths of 16 to 20 feet bls, for the purpose of defining the horizontal and vertical extents of contamination (proposed locations are illustrated in Figure 3). Additional soil borings may be necessary based on field observations to meet NR 716 requirements.
- Collection of soil samples at four foot intervals to the termination depth of the borings for visual observation and characterization of the soil type and screening of soil samples for the presence of volatile organic vapors with a photoionization detector (PID).
- > Collection and storage of soil cuttings for proper disposal.
- Preparation of boring logs indicating sample interval depths, observations, locations of various strata, saturation conditions, and other geologic information.
- Collection of one or more soil samples from each soil boring location for laboratory analysis to facilitate definition of the degree and extent (vertical and horizontal) of soil contamination and allow evaluation of contaminant exposure pathways. Additional soil samples may be selected for laboratory analysis based on field observations to meet NR 716 requirements.



4.3 Soil Sample Laboratory Analysis

An estimated nine to eighteen soil samples will be selected from the soil borings in order to provide definition of the degree of contamination and the vertical and horizontal extent of contamination. The samples will be submitted to a state-certified laboratory to be analyzed for VOCs and lead. Soil samples collected in the vicinity of the former used oil UST location will be additionally analyzed for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and cadmium.

A trip blank to be analyzed for VOCs will accompany the sample containers into the field and back to the laboratory to identify potential cross-contamination of the samples.

5.0 GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

The purpose of the groundwater investigation is to define the degree and distribution/extent of groundwater contamination at the site as well as facilitate evaluation of contaminant exposure pathways. In addition, hydrogeologic conditions will be characterized to allow development of an appropriate response to contamination at the site. The investigative activities will be conducted in accordance with MEC standard operating procedures (SOPs), which are available upon request.

5.1 Investigative Strategy

MEC will use direct-push boring and sampling techniques including temporary groundwater monitoring wells to facilitate rapid and cost effective definition of the magnitude and extent of groundwater contamination. This approach is also warranted due to the limited space on site in which to work. Initially, ten groundwater sampling attempts will be conducted at the locations illustrated on Figure 3. The locations selected are based on currently available site information and are designed to collect data pertaining to the degree and horizontal extent of groundwater contamination at the site, as well as facilitate the design of a potential groundwater monitoring well network.



5.2 Field Activities

The groundwater investigation activities are anticipated to include the following:

- Installation of approximately nine temporary groundwater monitoring wells to estimated depths of 16 to 20 feet bls. Additional monitoring wells may be necessary based on field observations to meet NR 716 requirements.
- Collection of groundwater samples from the temporary monitoring wells as well as monitoring well
 MW-8 for laboratory analysis.

5.3 Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analysis

Groundwater samples will be collected and submitted to a state-certified laboratory to be analyzed for VOCs. Analysis of samples for additional parameters, such polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), PAHs and dissolved lead and cadmium, for the characterization of used oil groundwater contamination will be contemplated for subsequent groundwater sampling events, based on the initial sampling results.

A trip blank to be analyzed for VOCs will accompany the sample containers into the field and back to the laboratory to identify potential cross-contamination of the samples.

6.0 SITE INVESTIGATION SCHEDULE

MEC will implement the field sampling activities shortly after submittal of this SIWP. The site investigation activities at the site are anticipated to proceed according to the following schedule:

		Months Following
		SIWP Submittal
۶	Initial soil and groundwater investigation activities completed:	2
۶	Initial soil and groundwater investigation data received:	3
۶	Data evaluation and determination of subsequent activities:	4



These time frames are approximate and may deviate due to circumstances such as MEC internal scheduling, subcontractor coordination, field results, and changes to the scope of service as may be required based on site conditions encountered in the field.

7.0 CERTIFICATION

This Site Investigation Work Plan has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted engineering and hydrogeologic principles and practices of this time and location.

The recommended scope of services presented herein has been developed from consideration of the project characteristics and interpretation of available information. Because only limited information is available, MEC reserves the right to modify actual site activities based on subsequent findings.

The locations of the soil borings and monitoring wells have been selected to delineate the extent of contamination. If the contamination is found to be more extensive than anticipated, appropriate modifications to the Site Investigation Work Plan may be necessary.

This Site Investigation Work Plan was prepared by Midwest Environmental Consulting.

I, Sean Cranley, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in chapter NR 712.03(1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in Chapters NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.

- en Lula

Sean Cranley, P.G. Principal Hydrogeologist

Site Investigation Work Plan 3301 – 60th Street Kenosha, WI



FIGURES







Site Investigation Work Plan 3301 – 60th Street Kenosha, WI



TABLES

TABLE 1 (Page 1 of 1)Historical Soil Sample Results SummarySuggar PropertyKey Environmental 1995, ChemReport 2006 to 2010

Sampling Location	B-1	B-2	GP-12	GP-12	MW-8	MW-8	DP-1	DP-2	SS-1		
Sample Depth (ft-bls)	9.0'-11.0'	11.0'-13.0'	7.0'-8.0'	11.0'-12.0'	8.5'-10.0'	16.0'-17.5'	14'-15'	13'-14'	4'	NR 72	20 RCLs
Collection Date	04/13/95	04/13/95	04/25/06	04/25/06	04/3/08	04/3/08	08/5/10	08/5/10	11/9/10	Groundwater Protection	Non-Industrial Direct Contact
Parameter VOCs (ug/kg)											
Benzene	NA	NA	<25.0	<25.0	<29	<30	<500	<1,000	743	5.1	1,490
Ethylbenzene	NA	NA	114	33.8	<29	<30	<500	<1,000	3,860	1,570	7,470
Naphthalene	NA	NA	NA	NA	190	<61	<500	<1,000	7,370	658.2	5,150
Toluene	NA	NA	29.7	<25.0	<29	<30	<500	<1,000	7,860	1,107.20	818,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	NA	NA	145	<25.0	<29	42	<500	<1,000	16,300	1,382.1 (1)	89,800
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	NA	NA	58.4	<25.0	<29	<30	<500	59,600	5,210	1,382.1 (1)	182,000
Xylenes	NA	NA	229	49.1	120	<91	<500	12,300	20,780	3,960	260,000
n-Butylbenzene	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	3,700	<1,620	NA	NS	108,000
n-Propylbenzene	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	2,040	28,000	NA	NS	264,000
sec-Butylbenzene	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	3,150	7,690	NA	NS	145,000
Isopropylbenzene	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	<500	4,310	NA	NS	268,000
p-Isopropyltoluene	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	<500	4,560	NA	NS	162,000
GRO/DRO (mg/kg)											
GRO	3.5	22	43.4	109	120	<6.1	NA	NA	188	NS	NS
DRO	NA	NA	NA	NA	9.0	<4.6	NA	NA	2,130	NS	NS

Notes:

Table includes detected analytes only.

Soil sample ID indicates depth of sample, e.g. sample B-1 (9.0'-11.0') was collected from soil boring location B-1 from the depth interval between 9.0 and 11.0 feet below land surface.

Soil borings B-1 and B-2 advanced by Key Environmental. All others advanced by ChemReport.

Italicized Type indicates a contaminant concentration above the groundwater protection RCL, which may result in exceedance of groundwater quality standards.

Bold Type indicates contaminant a concentration exceeding the non-industrial direct contact exposure RCL in the upper four feet of the subsurface, which may pose a risk to human health through (1) The groundwater protection RCL applies to combined trimethylbenzenes.

RCL = Residual Contaminant Level

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

NA = Not Analyzed

NS = No Standard

TABLE 2 (Page 1 of 1) Groundwater Sample Analytical Results Summary Suggar Property ChemReport - July & August 2010

Sample ID Sample Collection Date Analyte VOCs (ug/l)	GP-12W 04/25/06	DP-1W 08/05/10	DP-2W 08/05/10	MW-8 (1) 07/14/10	NR 14 PAL	0 GQS ES
n-Butylbenzene	NA	3.5	1.4	42.4	NS	NS
sec-Butylbenzene	NA	7.1	1.0	17.2	NS	NS
Chloromethane	NA	0.37	0.54	<2.4	3	30
Ethylbenzene	<5.00	<0.54	<0.54	774	140	700
Isopropylbenzene	NA	4.5	1.1	149	NS	NS
p-Isopropyltoluene	NA	<0.67	<0.67	8.8	NS	NS
n-Propylbenzene	NA	4.9	4.7	480	NS	NS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<5.00	1.7	15.4	1,140	96 (2)	480 (2)
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene	<5.00	<0.83	1.4	<8.3	96 (2)	480 (2)
Xylenes	<5.00	<1.63	<1.63	473.5	400	2,000

Notes:

Table includes detected analytes only

Italic type indicates concentration exceeds preventive action limit

Bold type indicates concentration exceeds enforcement standard

GQSs = Groundwater Quality Standards

PAL = Preventive Action Limit

ES = Enforcement Standard

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds (Samples DP-1W through DP-7W)

NS = No Standard

NA = Not Analyzed

(1) = MW-8 is located adjacent to the curb on the east side of 33rd Ave. and the south side of 60th St. and is associated with the Mueller's Auto site at 3300 - 60th St.

(2) = Groundwater quality standards for trimethylbenzene (TMB) are for the combined total concentrations of 1,2,4-TMB and 1,3,5-TMB.



APPENDIX A ChemReport Phase II ESA Related Boring Logs & Well Construction Details

```
Rev. 7-98
```

```
Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D
Route To:
          Remediation/Revelopment A Other
```



ĸ Inc 11 @ ph 0 This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file

this form may result in forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.

Rev. 7-98

Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D Route To: Remediation/Revelopment 🖾 Other

-													Page		_ of _	2
Facili M,	ry/Proje	lor	me	Auto Cala		Licen	se/Peri	mit/Mo	nitorii	ng Nun	nber	Borin	g Num	ber		
Borin	g Drille	d By:	Nam	e of crew chief (first,]	last) and Firm	Date	Drilling	Starie		Date	Drilling	Com	oleted	Drillin	g Met	hod
First	Name:	.1		Last Name:		04	03	120	08	04	103	120	08	11	<u></u>	Δ
Firm: WIU	nique V	SCI Iell N	o.	DNR Well ID No.	Well Name	m m Final	d d	y y Water	y y	m m	d d	y y	УУ	M	> /	7
			_		MW-	-	Static	Feet M	ISL	Sulla		Feet	MSL	S		nches
Local	Grid O Plane	rigin	🗆 (e	stimated: D) or Bor	ring Location		al	0 1	"	Local	Grid L	ocatio	n			
SE	1/4 of	SW	1/4 of	Section 36 . T	N. R ZZ (PW			0 '	H		F		N		Feet	DE
Facili	ty ID			County	/	County C	ode	Civil	Town	CityPo	r Villa	ge	3_		- rat	
	unda I			Kenos	tha			Ke	-Ne	25 h	a					
San	al G	-	r face)	Soil/Boo	h Danaiatian							Soil	Prope	rties		-
- 2	An. ed (i	ounts	Tec Inda	And Geol	ogic Origin For						sive					5
Typ	ngth over	Ŭ ≩	i - i	Each	Major Unit	,	CS	hic	11 Dam	E	ngth	tent sture	it di	ticity x	0)/ men
Nu	Rec La	Blo	A B				ns	Log	We	E A	Street	Moi	i și și	Plas	P 20	LO L
			E						IT			1				
			E,							1		Ĺ				
	校		E '	Class Row	Matthal	CF4	FIL		-	0						
			E,	met , un	, norney		,		-							
	14		ĒÌ	21.21												
			E-3													
	10		E.						-							
	1		E-4	EC 1	Ren Dmp		F.'/									
	- 12		E	1. Jondy	Dan' auto					0						
	H		=5						1							
			E .													
	8		E-6													
			E _	F-M Sand	Brn. Dmp		F.'11		11	0				1.1		
-	- H		ΞΊ	/	· · · ·	5 S. (
3	1		= ,						H							
			Ξ°						E							
	1		Eg	A AL					4							
	1		= '	HS Abov	e, Gry, M	st	FIL		E	78			1			
	E		=_10	Moderate	Odor		1.11		H	10						
			Ξ″						H							
	E		11						H							
			Ξ	SIL WIFE	Saul Con	West	ml.		H							
	11		- 12	SITE W/ VI	, saua, ory,	we .	SP		B	46						
l hereb	y certi	y tha	t the i	nformation on this fo	orm is true and corr	ect to th	e best	of my	know	vledge						and the provide the second
Signatu	re	-		0	1	Firm	1		Δ			,				

Firm Cham Report, Inc. This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent.

con la

M	w-	8									Pag	e_2	of_	2	
San	nple									Soil P	roper	ties			
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (ii	Blow Counts	Depth in Fect	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	uscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments	<u></u>
				As Above, Gry, Sat 2" clay layer@14.5" Clay W/Silf, Gry, Wet EOB				7.4							

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Route	10: Watershed/Wastewater	Waste Management	MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98
Facility/Project Name	Local Grid Location of Well	Other	Well Name
Mueller's Auto Sala	<u> </u>	Nf. U.E.	MW-8
Facility License, Permit or Monitorin	3 No. Local Grid Origin 🗆 (estima	ted:) or Well Location	Wis. Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No.
Facility ID		Long or	Date Well Installed
	St. Planc ft. N	ft. E. S/C/N	<u>0410312008</u>
Type of Well	SE 14 of SW 14 of Sec	76 T 2 NP 22 28	Well Installed By: Name (first, last) and Firm
Well Code/	Location of Well Relative to W	aste/Source Gov. Lot Number	
Sourceft, Apply	s. u Upgradient s d Downgradient n	Sidegradient Not Known	Wis. Soil Testing
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _	ft MSL	1. Cap and lock?	🔁 Yes 🗋 No
B Well casing, top elevation	ft. MSL	2. Protective cover	pipe:
	6 M/07	a. Inside diamete	er: <u>LQ,Qin</u> .
C. Land surface elevation	IL MSL	c. Material:	 Steel IST 0.4
D. Surface seal, bottom	ft. MSL or ft. 9		Other D
12. USCS classification of soil near	screen:	d. Additional pr	otection? I Yes IN No
		If yes, descril	be:
Bedrock		3. Surface scal:	Bentonite 🔲 30
13. Sieve analysis performed?	T Yes No		Concrete 2 01
14 Drilling method weed:			Other 🛛 👬
Hollow St	Auger 241	4. Matchai Detwee	n well casing and protective pipe:
	Other D		Bentonite Ex. 30
		5 Annular enses	al Granular/Chinned Bentonite 33
15. Drilling fluid used: Water 0	2 Air 🗆 01	b Lbs/gal	mud weight Bentomite-sand slurry 35
Drilling Mud 🗆 0	3 None 🗆 99	cLbs/gal	mud weight Bentonite slarry [] 31
16 Drilling additives used?	TI Ves El No	d % Bento	nite Bentonite-cement grout 1 50
To. Draining notatives used?		eFi	³ volume added for any of the above
Describe	- 8	f. How installed	f: Tremie 🗆 01
17. Source of water (attach analysis,	if required):		Tremie pumped D 02
		6 Bentonite seals	Gravity 0 08
		b. 🖾 1/4 in. C	$13/8$ in $\Box 1/2$ in Bentonite chine $\Xi = 3.3$
E. Bentonite seal, top	LMSL or	/ c	Other 🗆 💥
F. Fine sand, top	t MSL or 5.5 ft	7. Fine sand mater	ial: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
		Silica	Sand
G. Filter pack, top	LMSL or ft.	b. Volume adde	
	110-	8. Filter pack mate	rial: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
H. Screen joint, top1	$LMSL or _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ $	Flint	Sand
I Well bottom	MSLor 17.50	b. Volume adde	xd ft
1. Well bolickin		9. wen casing:	Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [2, 2]
J. Filter pack, bottom	L MSL or ft.		
		10. Screen material	PVC
K. Borchole, bottom	L MSL or?.	a. Screen type:	Factory cut Ck 11
0 -			Continuous slot 0 01
L. Borehole, diameter $-\underline{e}$	in.	\	Other 🛛 🎬
20	17.01	b. Manufactures	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
M. U.D. well casing $- \frac{2}{2}$	in.	c. Slot size:	0. <i>Q1Q</i> in.
N ID well casing 1, 9	in .	11 Backfill mercei	$= \underbrace{\int \partial u \partial t}{\partial t}$
		II. Dackini matcha	Diher □ 32
I hereby certify that the information of	n this form is true and correct to the l	cst of my knowledge.	
Signature	Pirm /	0 1	-
- and h	multer Ch	em Keport.	Luc.

.

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by cht. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may result in a forfeiture of between \$10 and \$25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be real.

1

cility/Project Name 3301-60th St. Kenosha, WI	License/Pe	rmit/M	onitori	ng Nu	mber	Bori	Num	nber	_01	
inst Name: Dirk Last Name: inst Name: Dirk Last Name: inst K. Eson Environmental Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Well Name	Date Drillir 08,09 mm d d	Water	Level	Date OS m m Surfa	Drillin 7103 d d	g Com	pleted y y	Drilli Drilli Drilli	ng Me	thod f Pu
cal Grid Origin D (estimated: D) or Bering Location D		_Feet]	MSL			Feet	MSL		2	inches
te PlaneN,E S/C/N	Lat	0	· "	Local	Grid	Locatio	n IN		18	
E 1/4 of <u>WW</u> 1/4 of Section <u>1</u> , T <u>N</u> , R <u>22</u> B/W cility ID <u>County</u>	Long	O			F		S_		_ Fcc	
kenosha -		1<	RN	o c	r Ville	ge				
ample e						Soil	Prope	rties		
ed Ard Geologic Origin For H Sturn O Mole H	USCS	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
2" Asphalt 4" Foundary Cand Clay, bro. dmp	F;11						21 ⁴			
Ez Clay w/ saud, bilk,	Jup Fill			0						
Clay W/ sand, brn-gry, s mst	SFG al									
	Sp			8						
15 above				0						
F. Sand, tay, dmp, Slight o	dor SP							×		
Silt, StF, Emp, Slight o Clay W/F. Sand	bor ml			*				-		2
- G M. Sand W/gvallel, dm	P, SP			33			-			
mod. odor, staining			E							
E12 1" Silt in fip			111							
								Market Market		

-

1

DP= 1 Page <u>2 of 2</u>

Sam	nla									Soil	moner	ties		
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	uscs	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture	Liquid	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
	9		F	silt as above	MI		111							
i di V	10100	7		M-C Sand, gry, wet, strong odor	SP		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	350	e	I				
8	4			silt, gry, stf, wet	m		1111111							
Х. В			անում համասիստիստիստիստիստիստիստիստիստիստիստիստիստ	EDB, Set temp Well			H							
	-*		hund											

Facil	ity/Pro	ject Na	me 60	FSF. Kenusha, WI	Lice	nse/Per	mit/M	onitor	ing Nu	mber	Bori	IP-	aber Z	_ 01 .	
First	Neme: k	Dir fs	Nam K 0 u	Environmental			Star			Drillin		pleted 1 0 y y	Drillin D. 1	ng Me	thod A R
Local	Grid	Well N	0.	Stimated: D) or Boring Location	Fina	Static	Water Feet	Level MSL	Surfa	ice Ele	_Feet	MSL	Boreh	ole D 2	iameter inches
State . NE	Plane_	NW	1/4 0	NE S/C/I f Section, TN, RB/N		Lat	0		LOCA	I Grid I	Locatio E	n IN IS		Fee	E
Facili	ity ID	_		County 18 en osha	County	Code	Civil /<	Town	City/c	Villa	uge			_1	
San	nple * fi	Ite	Del auríboo)	Soil/Rock Description						-	Soil	Prope	rties		-
Number and Type	Length At Recovered	Blow Cou	Depth in F	And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit		USCS	Oraphic Lor	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive	Moisture Content	Liquid	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
1				4" Convete Clay W/ sand Brn- F. Sand, fan, Jmp	OK Bro	Fill						•*		CT M	
rewy			2	Clay, Gry, StF, w	e f	F;1/			0						
	R.	1		F-M Sand, brn, dmp	, ,				3						
	Play and		6	F-m Sand, amp Clay, gry, SFF, M	s f	cl			0						
			-7 -8 -9	F-M Sand, dmp, bi	n	SP			8						3
			-10		8	1]:]						
	the second			Clay W/saud, SFf,	mst	1		EL							

Signature Firm ChemReport, Inc.

DP-2 Page <u>2 of 2</u>

San	nple				-					Soil P	roper	ties		
Number and Type	Length Att. & Recovered (in)	Blow Counts	Depth in Feet	Soil/Rock Description And Geologic Origin For Each Major Unit	uscs	Graphic Log	Wcll Diagram	PID/FID	Compressive Strength	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plasticity Index	P 200	RQD/ Comments
				Ac Above, Clay, Usti, Steine F-M Sand, Gry, Mst V. Strong sao odor F. Sand, brn EOB, Set Temp W211				751						5

Site Investigation Work Plan 3301 – 60th Street Kenosha, WI



APPENDIX B ChemReport Phase II ESA and Tank Removal Laboratory Reports

Test	merica
ANA	LYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ChemReport, Inc. 4515 Washington Rd. Kenosha, WI 53144 Project: Mueller's Auto Project Number: N/A Project Manager: Sean Cranley

Lab ID: B604414 Reported: 05/12/06 17:24

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) by Method 8021B TestAmerica Analytical - Buffalo Grove

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
GP-8 (7'-8') (B604414-07) Soil	Sampled: 04/25/06 13:10	Receive	d: 04/27/0	6 15:10					
Benzene	ND	25.0	ug/kg dry	50	6050156	05/06/06	05/06/06	EPA SW846 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Toluene	ND	25.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	49.9	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	25.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Total Xylenes	41.3	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		104 %	60	120	"	"	"	"	
GP-8W (B604414-08) Water	Sampled: 04/25/06 13:25	Received	: 04/27/06	15:10					09, QC
Benzene	ND	0.500	ug/l	1	6050159	05/06/06	05/07/06	EPA SW846 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.00	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND	0.480	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Toluene	ND	5.00	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.00	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.00	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Total Xylenes	ND	5.00	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		102 %	70	120	"	"	"	"	
GP-12 (7'-8') (B604414-09) Soil	Sampled: 04/25/06 14:0) Receiv	red: 04/27/	06 15:10					
Benzene	ND	25.0	ug/kg dry	50	6050156	05/06/06	05/08/06	EPA SW846 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	114	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Toluene	29.7	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	145	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	58.4	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Total Xylenes	229	25.0		"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		113 %	60-	120	"	"	"	"	

TestAmerica Analytical - Buffalo Grove

Margaret Knied Reviewed & Approved by:

Margaret Kniest, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



ChemReport, Inc. 4515 Washington Rd. Kenosha, WI 53144 Project: Mueller's Auto Project Number: N/A Project Manager: Sean Cranley

Lab ID: B604414 Reported: 05/12/06 17:24

..

..

,,

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) by Method 8021B TestAmerica Analytical - Buffalo Grove

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
GP-12 (11'-12') (B604414-10) So	il Sampled: 04/25/06 14	1:05 Rec	eived: 04/2	7/06 15:1	0				
Benzene	ND	25.0	ug/kg dry	50	6050156	05/06/06	05/09/06	EPA SW846 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	33.8	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Toluene	ND	25.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Total Xylenes	49.1	25.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-BFB		107 %	60-1	120	"	"	"	"	
GP-12W (B604414-11) Water	Sampled: 04/25/06 14:10	Received	d: 04/27/06	5 15:10					09, QC
Benzene	ND	0.500	ug/l	1	6050159	05/06/06	05/07/06	EPA SW846 8021B	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.00	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND	0.480	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Toluene	ND	5.00	"	"	"	"		"	

Surrogate: 4-BFB

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

70-120

,,

5.00

5.00

5.00

106 %

ND

ND

ND

TestAmerica Analytical - Buffalo Grove

Reviewed & Approved by:

largaret Knied

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Margaret Kniest, Project Manager



CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT

														•												
Client: Chem Keport, Inc.					Bill TO: Same												77	TAT: (STD) 4 DAY 3 DAY 2 DAY 1 DAY <24 HRS.								
Address: 4515 Working for Rd.					Address												☐ YES TAT is critical ☐ NO - TAT is not critical					AATE RESILTS REEDED:				
Kenosha, WI 53144					Terms: Net 30 day											/S [Received at laborator					5 5 20				
Report to: Phone #: (262) 654-7020 E-mail schule work About (222) 654-7025					<u>n</u> : V	NI	_ (20	57	Ph Fa	one ; x #:	#.{		}			D	Deliverable Package: Delivery Method:] Courier []	
Project Name: Mueller's Auto /						7	#	of B	otties	;	7.	e /6.	10	7	7	7	7	7	7	7	7	SAMPLE THIS SECTION FOR				
Project #/PO#:	-	7	8/	@/		/ P	Tese	ərvat	ive U	sed	/\$		189	<u>م</u>	$\langle C \rangle$	Y A	ŃA	ks	s/s	/	/	Æ	TA /	I	LAB US	SE ONLY
Sampler: SOC	1	1.5	§ . §	? / ¥*	۶ <u>(</u>	./s/	1	.].		4.1	۶/	5/4	3/0	Ľ,	Š	/	΄τ¢	₽₽	' /	'/	' /.	Ø8/,	ko/	LAB	OR/	ATORY
FIELD ID, LOCATION	7	\$8	[*] /#8	/35	1\$	\$ <u> </u> {)/₹	?/¥/	\$ \$	\$/\$	/8	/30	74	/@	7	/	/	/	/	/	/&	e/\$	\$/	ID :	NUN	<i>IBER</i>
1 GP-11 (526)	4	<u>[.]</u>	in	$\langle \rangle$	1	1	ÍП		Í	5			x	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$					Ĺ	ſ	Ĺ	Í	12/-0	k	11	1 91
$\frac{PiD}{2C} P_{-}(1) U$	μ	<u> 25/0</u>	10.00			_	\square	\vdash	<u> </u>	┢╴	$\left \right $	_	4	Ĥ					<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		pec	<u>) – T</u>	114	
	1		10:35	GW		3			Ì	3														- 1		02
3 GP- 10 (7-8')		T	dun	$\boldsymbol{\zeta}$	1		Π		1	2			$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$	╢										一		57
PID:			1.10		1	-	\square		ľ	<u>ا</u>			4	+							<u> </u>					20
	1		11:35	†GW		3				3																θÝ
5GP-9 (7'-8')		1	1200	C	1		Π		17	2			x	╢										Ť		nC
PID: BLC-R=Q-IA/	+		2.10			_	\square	\vdash	ľ	╞╴			긲	+								 		+		00
	+		12:35	GW		17				3																06
<u>IGP-8 (7-8)</u>			1.00	۲	1				1,	5			X	1										╈		07
$\frac{PiD}{PiD}$		 	1.10	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					+-	<u> </u>			4	╢					<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	┢		+		
		[1:25	GW		3				3				П												бL
8GP-12 (7'-8')			סמינ	5	1			Τ	1	2			X	Ţ												59
$\frac{PD}{10} = \frac{12}{12} \left(\frac{11}{12} - \frac{12}{12} \right)$	<u> </u>	<u>.</u>	K-00		<u> </u>	-	$\left \right $	+	<u> </u>	-	$\left \right $	_	싉	\mathbb{H}					-	-	┝	┢		+		
, PD:	$ \vee$	1	2:05	5				/ X	יר	2			×	刃			<i>.</i> //	Ľ	K					\mathbb{V}	2	N.
RELINQUISHED DATE	ALC	EX.	\$/	77		7 4 A		102	REL	INGL Z	iishe 7	7	/	2	7	~		$\frac{7}{\chi}$				N.		Γ	- 1	ĦÐŊĠ
RELINQUISHED DATE			\mathcal{M}	Alex	 			0		INOL	IISHE		0	Ű	~	_/	DATE DATE			। चर्मस			~m/			ITME (/D
	_					ב ת	IME					-					TIME		[]	V			-			TIME
COMMENTS: S= Soil GW=	6		ound	Not	er	•													-							
		- 13													-							PAG	E		(77 21
																						-				


CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT

														_								
Client: Chen R	eport, I	hc.	Bill	To:	5	d	м	e-						TAT:	STD.) 4 D	ΆY	3 DAY	(20	AY 1 E	AY <2	24 HRS
Address: 4515	Nashina	ton Rd	· Ado	ress:											ÈS-TÀ O-TAT	Tisori Tisnot	itical : oritica	<u>ر ا</u>		DATE RESI	ilts neel	NEO:
Kenosha	WIS	-3144	<i>i</i>							Ter	ms: I	Net 30) days	Rece	<i>ived a</i> mbier	<i>t labo</i> nt	ratory Lice		PUL	50	. 7	٢)
Report to:	Phone #: (262)6;4-	-7070Sta	e & mam:	11/1	- 1	1/5	γP	hone	#.(7			Deliv	e <i>rable</i> TD	Pacie	800 -	Defive	-Milleth Clinet	iod: 1 Shina		au ela r
Project Name: IM)	10 llor's	Auto /	/	/	<u> </u>	#0	Bot	ties	<u>an F.</u>	8/	70 /	77	7	77	77	7	7	79	WPLE /	<u>а опри</u> / тню	SECTION	4 FOR
Project #/PO#:			9 / B /	/	/ P	resen	ativ	e Used	1 / §		5 2/(V.	/a¤	haif.	sis	/	/	$\int_{-\infty}^{\infty}$		LAP	B USE OM	NLY
Sampler: 50 C		¥	/ 1. 4 /	¥\$ /:	131	1	a	5/4/	7 <i>8</i> /		\$	¥ /	/	түр	<i>‡</i> /	/ /		\$	a/ 1	LABO	RATO	IRY
FIELD ID LO	CATION	🖉 🖏 🎖 /	23/3	\$ /\$)[\$ {\$ {\$) /\$ /.	¥/\$?/\$/	\$ \$	\$/\$9	/\$/		\square	/ /		/	/#	{ /\$ @/	/	ID N	UMBE	: R
16P-12W		4/10/	2:1011	Λ	3				3	•	X								N	nt#	nul	1
2	PID:	11/27/06	2.10 17	Ч	ſ	\vdash			+-	┢╍┟	-	-	$\left \right $	+	+				10	0-10	1/-1	<u> </u>
	PID:																					
3																						
4	PID:				-		┢		+	╏╴╴╴╏╴		-	$\left \right $	+	+	+						
	PID:																					
5																						
6	PID:	+ +					╉		+	+	+				··	-						
	PID:																					
7			ĺ				Γ															
8	PID:				+		. .		-		_	+				 						<u> </u>
	PID:																					
9							Γ															
10	PID:				+		<u> </u>		+	$\left \right $	_	_			+-							
	PID:		\sim		_						2			Z	Ζ					1	- 11	
RELINQUISHED	DATE	RECEIVED		Z	14	x17 ////	<u>5</u> /			ED -	4	7	7			ECEI	ED	Π		7	4	#\/UE
RELINQUISHED	<u>TIME</u>	RECEIVED	-UM	~	<u>//</u>	ATE ATE	<u> </u>		<u>C/</u> ZUISHI	l <u>i</u> A	les /	<u> </u>	$-\underline{Z}_{0}^{T}$			Eden		ffra	<u>~</u> //		<u>] ¶M</u> DAT	<i>∎o_</i>
	TIME					ME				_			T	IME		0			1		TIM	- 1E
COMMENTS:			·																			
																		PAGE	2	~	OF	ک

<u>TestAmerica</u>

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

April 10, 2008

Client:	ChemReport Inc.	Work Order:	WRD0200
	4515 Washington Road	Project Name:	Muellers Auto
	Kenosha, WI 53144	Project Number:	[none]
Attn:	Mr. Sean Cranley	Date Received:	04/07/08

An executed copy of the chain of custody is also included as an addendum to this report.

If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-833-7036

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	LAB NUMBER	COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW8 (8.5-10)	WRD0200-01	04/03/08 10:35
MW8 (16-17.5)	WRD0200-02	04/03/08 11:03

Samples were received into laboratory at a temperature of 14 °C.

Wisconsin Certification Number: 128053530

The Chain(s) of Custody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

Unless subcontracted, volatiles analyses (including VOC, PVOC, GRO, BTEX, and TPH gasoline) performed by TestAmerica Watertown at 1101 Industrial Drive, Units 9&10. All other analyses performed at the address shown in the heading of this report.

Approved By:

e Jong Brian a

TestAmerica Watertown Brian DeJong For Dan F. Milewsky Project Manager

<u>TestAmerica</u>

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 * 800-833-7036 * Fax 920-261-8120

ChemReport Inc. 4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144 Mr. Sean Cranley Work Order: Project: Project Number: WRD0200 Muellers Auto [none]

Rece Repo

Received: 04/07/08 Reported: 04/10/08 11:06

ANALYTICAL REPORT Data Dilution Date Sample Seq/ Analyte Result Qualifiers Units MRL Factor Analyzed Analyst Batch Method Sample ID: WRD0200-01 (MW8 (8.5-10) - Solid/Soil) Sampled: 04/03/08 10:35 General Chemistry Parameters 04/08/08 10:43 % Solids 86 % NA 1 CLJ 8040219 SW 5035 GC VOLATILES 04/08/08 13:13 Benzene <29 ug/kg dry 29 1 aba 8040211 SW 8021 Ethylbenzene <29 ug/kg dry 29 1 04/08/08 13:13 aba 8040211 SW 8021 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <29 29 04/08/08 13:13 8040211 SW 8021 ug/kg dry 1 aba Naphthalene 190 58 04/08/08 13:13 8040211 SW 8021 ug/kg dry 1 aba Toluene <29 29 04/08/08 13:13 aba 8040211 SW 8021 ug/kg dry 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <29 ug/kg dry 29 1 04/08/08 13:13 aba 8040211 SW 8021 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <29 29 04/08/08 13:13 aba 8040211 SW 8021 ug/kg dry 1 Xylenes, total 120 ug/kg dry 87 04/08/08 13:13 aba 8040211 SW 8021 1 **Gasoline Range Organics** 120 5.8 04/08/08 13:13 aba 8040211 WDNR GRO mg/kg dry 1 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (80-200%) 126 % GC SEMIVOLATILES **Diesel Range Organics** 9.0 4.4 0.767 04/09/08 05:41 JTS 8040228 WDNR DRO mg/kg dry Sample ID: WRD0200-02 (MW8 (16-17.5) - Solid/Soil) Sampled: 04/03/08 11:03 General Chemistry Parameters % Solids 82 04/08/08 10:43 8040219 % NA 1 CLJ SW 5035 GC VOLATILES 04/10/08 01:22 8040250 SW 8021 Benzene <30 ug/kg dry 30 1 pju 04/10/08 01:22 8040250 Ethylbenzene <30 ug/kg dry 30 1 pju SW 8021 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 30 04/10/08 01:22 8040250 SW 8021 <30 ug/kg dry 1 pju 04/10/08 01:22 Naphthalene <61 ug/kg dry 61 1 pju 8040250 SW 8021 04/10/08 01:22 <30 30 8040250 SW 8021 Toluene ug/kg dry 1 pju 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 42 30 04/10/08 01:22 8040250 SW 8021 ug/kg dry 1 pju 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <30 30 04/10/08 01:22 8040250 SW 8021 ug/kg dry 1 pju 91 04/10/08 01:22 8040250 Xylenes, total < 91 ug/kg dry 1 pju SW 8021 04/10/08 01:22 8040250 Gasoline Range Organics < 6.1 mg/kg dry 6.1 WDNR GRO 1 pju 0.00 % Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (80-200%) Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (80-200%) 100 % GC SEMIVOLATILES **Diesel Range Organics** <4.6 mg/kg dry 0.753 04/09/08 04:59 JTS 8040228 WDNR DRO 4.6



ChemReport Inc. 4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144 Mr. Sean Cranley 602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 * 800-833-7036 * Fax 920-261-8120

Work Order: Project: Project Number: WRD0200 Muellers Auto [none]

Received: Reported:

ed: 04/07/08 ed: 04/10/08 11:06

SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA

Parameter	Batch	Lab Number	Wt/Vol Extracted	Extracted Vol	Date	Analyst	Extraction Method
GC SEMIVOLATILES							
WDNR DRO	8040228	WRD0200-01	33	2	04/08/08 12:51	JTS	Default Prep GC-Sen
WDNR DRO	8040228	WRD0200-02	33	2	04/08/08 12:51	JTS	Default Prep GC-Sen



ChemReport Inc. 4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144 Mr. Sean Cranley 602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 * 800-833-7036 * Fax 920-261-8120

Work Order: Project: Project Number: WRD0200 Muellers Auto [none]

Received: 04/07 Reported: 04/10

04/07/08 04/10/08 11:06

			LAB	ORAT	ORY B	LANK	QC D	ATA						
	Seq/	Source	Spike					Dup	%	Dup	% REC		RPD	
Analyte	Batch	Result	Level	Units	MDL	MRL	Result	Result	REC	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Q
GC VOLATILES														
Benzene	8040211		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	25	<25							
Ethylbenzene	8040211		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	25	<25							
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether	8040211		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	25	<25							
Naphthalene	8040211		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	50	<50							
Toluene	8040211		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	25	<25							
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	8040211		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	25	<25							
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	8040211		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	25	<25							
Xylenes, total	8040211		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	75	<75							
Gasoline Range Organics	8040211		I	ng/kg wet	N/A	5.0	<5.0							
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	8040211		ι	ıg/kg wet					104		80-200			
Benzene	8040250		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	25	<25							
Ethylbenzene	8040250		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	25	<25							
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether	8040250		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	25	<25							
Naphthalene	8040250		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	50	<50							
Toluene	8040250		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	25	<25							
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	8040250		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	25	<25							
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	8040250		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	25	<25							
Xylenes, total	8040250		1	ug/kg wet	N/A	75	<75							
Gasoline Range Organics	8040250		r	ng/kg wet	N/A	5.0	<5.0							
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	8040250		ι	ıg/kg wet					100		80-200			
CC SEMIVOLATH ES														
Diesel Range Organics	8040228		r	ng/kg wet	N/A	5.0	<5.0							



ChemReport Inc. 4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144 Mr. Sean Cranley

602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 * 800-833-7036 * Fax 920-261-8120

WRD0200 Work Order: Project: Project Number: [none]

Muellers Auto

04/07/08 Received: 04/10/08 11:06 Reported:

				С	CV QC	C DAT.	A							
	Seq/	Source	Spike					Dup	%	Dup	% REC		RPD	
Analyte	Batch	Result	Level	Units	MDL	MRL	Result	Result	REC	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Q
GC VOLATILES														
Benzene	8D08006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1900		95		85-115			
Ethylbenzene	8D08006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1910		96		85-115			
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether	8D08006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1870		94		85-115			
Naphthalene	8D08006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1770		89		80-120			
Toluene	8D08006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1900		95		85-115			
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	8D08006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1910		95		85-115			
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	8D08006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1910		95		85-115			
Xylenes, total	8D08006		6000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	5760		96		85-115			
Gasoline Range Organics	8D08006		20.000	mg/kg wet	N/A	N/A	19.9		99		80-120			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	8D08006			ug/kg wet					105		85-115			
Benzene	8D09006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1810		91		85-115			
Ethylbenzene	8D09006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1820		91		85-115			
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether	8D09006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1820		91		85-115			
Naphthalene	8D09006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1700		85		80-120			
Toluene	8D09006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1810		91		85-115			
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	8D09006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1810		91		85-115			
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	8D09006		2000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1820		91		85-115			
Xylenes, total	8D09006		6000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	5490		91		85-115			
Gasoline Range Organics	8D09006		20.000	mg/kg wet	N/A	N/A	18.9		95		80-120			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	8D09006			ug/kg wet					103		85-115			
GC SEMIVOLATILES														
Diesel Range Organics	8D08007		1000.0	mg/kg wet	N/A	N/A	877		88		80-120			
Diesel Range Organics	8D08007		1000.0	mg/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1080		108		80-120			
Diesel Range Organics	8D08007		1000.0	mg/kg wet	N/A	N/A	1080		108		80-120			



ChemReport Inc. 4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144 Mr. Sean Cranley

Work Order:WFProject:MuProject Number:[no

WRD0200 Muellers Auto [none]

602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 * 800-833-7036 * Fax 920-261-8120

Received: Reported:

ed: 04/07/08 ed: 04/10/08 11:06

		L	ABOR	ATOR	Y DUI	PLICA	TE QC E	DATA					
	Seq/	Source	Spike					%	Dup	% REC		RPD	
Analyte	Batch	Result	Level	Units	MDL	MRL	Result	REC	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Q
General Chemistry Parameters													
QC Source Sample: WRD0216-02													
% Solids	8040219	78.8		%	N/A	N/A	76.4				3	20	
QC Source Sample: WRD0200-01													
% Solids	8040219	86.4		%	N/A	N/A	86.9				1	20	



ChemReport Inc. 4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144 Mr. Sean Cranley 602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 * 800-833-7036 * Fax 920-261-8120

Work Order:WRD0Project:MuelleProject Number:[none]

WRD0200 Muellers Auto Received: 04/07/08 Reported: 04/10/08 11:06

			LCS	S/LCS D	UPLI	CATE	QC DA	ТА						
Analyte	Seq/ Batch	Source Result	Spike Level	Units	MDL	MRL	Result	Dup Result	% REC	Dup %REC	% REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	0
GC VOLATILES														
Benzene	8040211		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	4880	4860	98	97	80-120	1	20	
Ethylbenzene	8040211		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	4980	4940	100	99	80-120	1	20	
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether	8040211		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	4850	5160	97	103	80-120	6	20	
Naphthalene	8040211		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	4890	5650	98	113	80-120	14	20	
Toluene	8040211		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	4950	4920	99	98	80-120	1	20	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	8040211		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	4980	4920	100	98	80-120	1	20	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	8040211		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	4990	4920	100	98	80-120	1	20	
Xylenes, total	8040211		15000	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	14900	14700	99	98	80-120	1	20	
Gasoline Range Organics	8040211		50.000	mg/kg wet	N/A	N/A	55.0	55.7	110	111	80-120	1	20	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	8040211			ug/kg wet					104	111	80-120			
Benzene	8040250		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	4890	4780	98	96	80-120	2	20	
Ethylbenzene	8040250		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	4980	4930	100	99	80-120	1	20	
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether	8040250		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	5010	4940	100	99	80-120	1	20	
Naphthalene	8040250		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	5140	5480	103	110	80-120	6	20	
Toluene	8040250		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	4930	4890	99	98	80-120	1	20	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	8040250		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	4960	4960	99	99	80-120	0	20	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	8040250		5000.0	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	4960	4950	99	99	80-120	0	20	
Xylenes, total	8040250		15000	ug/kg wet	N/A	N/A	14800	14800	99	98	80-120	1	20	
Gasoline Range Organics	8040250		50.000	mg/kg wet	N/A	N/A	56.7	55.1	113	110	80-120	3	20	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	8040250			ug/kg wet					103	108	80-120			
GC SEMIVOLATILES														
Diesel Range Organics	8040228		80.000	mg/kg wet	N/A	5.0	73.5	76.7	92	96	70-120	4	20	



ChemReport Inc. 4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144 Mr. Sean Cranley

TestAmerica Watertown

602 Commerce Drive Watertown, WI 53094 * 800-833-7036 * Fax 920-261-8120

Work Order: Project: Project Number:

WRD0200 Muellers Auto [none] Received: Reported:

04/07/08 04/10/08 11:06

CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

Method	Matrix	Nelac	Wisconsin			
SW 5035	Solid/Soil	Х	Х			
SW 8021	Solid/Soil					
WDNR DRO	Solid/Soil	Х	Х			
WDNR GRO	Solid/Soil	Х	Х			

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Results are reported on a wet weight basis unless otherwise noted.

<u>_</u>						w2	20200
TestAmerica	Watertown D 602 Commer	ivision ce Drive	Phone 920-261-1660 or 8 Fax 920-261-8120	00-833-7036	To assist us in is this work be Compl	a using the proper analy sing conducted for regul	tical methods, atory purposes?
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING	watertown, v	VF 53094	-		Comp		
Client Name	<u>m Kep</u>	ONT,	<u></u> Client #:		:M	allar's 1	1 + p
Address: 45	15 W	ashin	gton Kd.		Project Name:	VEILERSF	1010
City/State/Zip Code: <u> k</u> 🖉 🗸	osha	,WI	53144		Project #:		
Project Manager: <u>5 e.</u>	<u>an C</u>	ranle	ey	Si	te/Location ID:		State:
Telephone Number: (162)	654-	7020	D Fax: (262) 654	1-7025	Report To:		
Sampler Name: (Print Name) 5 e a	<u>an</u> C	van l	<u> </u>		Invoice To:		
Sampler Signature:	an	~ た	- My		Quote #:	<u> </u>	
E-mail address: Scronley Oches	ureport	. Co Matrix	Preservation & # of Containers		🗸 Analyze For:		C Delivershies
Standard Push (surcharges may apply) Date Needed: Fax Results: Y N E-mail: O N SAMPLE ID M W - S(8.5 - 10.0) $4/3/08M W - S(16.0 - 17.5)$	11 07 50 55 50 55 Time Sampled 6 = Grab, C = Composite	Field Filtered SL - Sludge DW - Drinking Water GW - Groundwater S - Soll/Solid WW - Wastewater Specify Other	HNO ₃ HCI HCI NaOH H ₂ SO ₄ Methanol Other (Specify)	X X CRO X X DRO X X DRO	work weight (Image: Constraint of the second se
						<u>_ </u>	
							<u> </u>
					- 		
			<mark>┃ </mark>				
					┼─┽─┼─		
	<u> </u>					LABORATORY CO	MMENTS:
Special Instructions:						Init Lab Temp	$-\mu'$
TECHA V+C			Å		1	Rec Lab Terre	
Relinquished By mon Com	#14/08	Time:	Received by alg	Date:	/7/01 0135 Time:	- Custody Seals: Y Bottles Supplied b	N 612 N TestAmerica: 19 N
Relinguished By:	Da <u>te:</u>	Time:	Received By:	Date:	Time:		
Relinguished By:	Date:	Time:	Received By:	Date:	Time:	Method of Shipme	m/Junhow

TAL-0020 (1207)

TestAmerico THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING Client Name Address: City/State/Zip Code:	Watertown 602 Comme Watertown, em Re 15 M 15 M	Division erce Drive WI 53094 $A O \cap f$ I a < h: W T	Phone 920-261-1660 or Fax 920-261-8120 \underline{IAC} . Client #: Mg fon R f. 5 3/44	800-833-7036	To assist is this wo C Project Name: Project #:	WLDO us in using the proper analytical m ork being conducted for regulatory p compliance Monitoring M veller's Au-	2.00 nethods, purposes? +0
Project Manager:	<u>zan</u> (ranl	<u>ey</u>	- 20 - 700 - 7-	Site/Location ID:		State
Telephone Number: 462) 654	<u>-702</u>	$\frac{O}{I} = \operatorname{Fax}\left(\frac{262}{6}\right) \frac{64}{6}$	4-1029	Report Io:		
Sampler Name: (Print Name) 🔰 🍝	<u>exn</u>	-van	a cy		Invoice Io: _	PO;	
Sampler Signature:	2 au	<u>~ 0</u>	- way-				
E-mail address: Stranley Och	ome apor	Matrix	Preservation & # of Containers	1-7-7	Analyze		QC Deliverables
Standard Rush (surcharges may apply) Date Needed: Fax Results: Y N E-mall: \bigcirc N SAMPLE ID \bigcirc $(16.0'-17.5)$ \bigcirc	2 C = Composite	Field Filtered Field Filtered SL - Sludge DW - Drinkting Wate SL - Sludge DW - Drinkting Wate WWW - Wastewater So - SolfSolit WWW - Wastewater Specify Other	HNO ₃ HNO ₃ HCI NaOH H ₂ SQ Mone Na None Other (Spécify)	X X DRO	X X PWOC + WEADAILLE		None Level 2 (Batch QC) Level 3 Level 4 Other: REMARKS
Special Instructions: PECFA V+C Relinquished By Communication	the fo	7 Time:	Received By: MAR		4/7/00 003 Date: Time:	S Custody Seals: Y Bottles Supplied by Tes	NTS: 14' N GA America: 0 N
Relinquished By:	Date:	Time: Time:	Received By: Received By:		Date: Time: Date: Time:	Method of Shipment	inhom

ŗ



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

July 23, 2010

Sean Cranley Chem Reports, Inc. 4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144

RE: Project: 3301 60TH ST. KENOSHA Pace Project No.: 4034608

Dear Sean Cranley:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 20, 2010. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kag She Kly

Kang Khang

kang.khang@pacelabs.com Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS





Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 3301 60TH ST. KENOSHA

Pace Project No.: 4034608

Green Bay Certification IDs

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 California Certification #: 09268CA Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 Illinois Certification #: 200050 Kentucky Certification #: 82 Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 New York Certification #: 11888

New York Certification #: 11888 North Carolina Certification #: 503 North Dakota Certification #: R-150 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001 US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS





SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: 3301 60TH ST. KENOSHA

Pace Project No.: 4034608

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
4034608001	MW-8	Water	07/14/10 12:35	07/20/10 08:50

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 3 of 11



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:3301 60TH ST. KENOSHAPace Project No.:4034608

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
4034608001	MW-8	EPA 8260	SMT	64	PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS





Project: 3301 60TH ST. KENOSHA

Pace Project No.

4034608

Pace Project No.:	40340
One work ANALO	

Sample: MW-8	Lab ID:	4034608001	Collecte	d: 07/14/10) 12:35	Received: 07	/20/10 08:50 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	3260						
Benzene	<4.1 u	g/L	10.0	4.1	10		07/21/10 21:59	71-43-2	
Bromobenzene	<8.2 u	g/L	10.0	8.2	10		07/21/10 21:59	108-86-1	
Bromochloromethane	<9.7 u	g/L	10.0	9.7	10		07/21/10 21:59	74-97-5	
Bromodichloromethane	<5.6 u	g/L	10.0	5.6	10		07/21/10 21:59	75-27-4	
Bromoform	<9.4 u	g/L	10.0	9.4	10		07/21/10 21:59	75-25-2	
Bromomethane	<9.1 u	g/L	10.0	9.1	10		07/21/10 21:59	74-83-9	
n-Butylbenzene	42.4 u	g/L	10.0	9.3	10		07/21/10 21:59	104-51-8	
sec-Butylbenzene	17.2J u	g/L	50.0	8.9	10		07/21/10 21:59	135-98-8	
tert-Butylbenzene	<9.7 u	g/L	10.0	9.7	10		07/21/10 21:59	98-06-6	
Carbon tetrachloride	<4.9 u	g/L	10.0	4.9	10		07/21/10 21:59	56-23-5	
Chlorobenzene	<4.1 u	g/L	10.0	4.1	10		07/21/10 21:59	108-90-7	
Chloroethane	<9.7 u	g/L	10.0	9.7	10		07/21/10 21:59	75-00-3	
Chloroform	<13.0 u	g/L	50.0	13.0	10		07/21/10 21:59	67-66-3	
Chloromethane	<2.4 u	g/L	10.0	2.4	10		07/21/10 21:59	74-87-3	
2-Chlorotoluene	<8.5 u	g/L	10.0	8.5	10		07/21/10 21:59	95-49-8	
4-Chlorotoluene	<7.4 u	g/L	10.0	7.4	10		07/21/10 21:59	106-43-4	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	<16.8 u	g/L	50.0	16.8	10		07/21/10 21:59	96-12-8	
Dibromochloromethane	<8.1 u	g/L	10.0	8.1	10		07/21/10 21:59	124-48-1	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<5.6 u	g/L	10.0	5.6	10		07/21/10 21:59	106-93-4	
Dibromomethane	<6.0 u	g/L	10.0	6.0	10		07/21/10 21:59	74-95-3	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<8.3 u	g/L	10.0	8.3	10		07/21/10 21:59	95-50-1	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<8.7 u	g/L	10.0	8.7	10		07/21/10 21:59	541-73-1	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<9.5 u	g/L	10.0	9.5	10		07/21/10 21:59	106-46-7	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<9.9 u	g/L	10.0	9.9	10		07/21/10 21:59	75-71-8	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<7.5 u	g/L	10.0	7.5	10		07/21/10 21:59	75-34-3	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<3.6 u	g/L	10.0	3.6	10		07/21/10 21:59	107-06-2	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<5.7 u	g/L	10.0	5.7	10		07/21/10 21:59	75-35-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<8.3 u	g/L	10.0	8.3	10		07/21/10 21:59	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<8.9 u	g/L	10.0	8.9	10		07/21/10 21:59	156-60-5	
1,2-Dichloropropane	<4.9 u	g/L	10.0	4.9	10		07/21/10 21:59	78-87-5	
1,3-Dichloropropane	<6.1 u	g/L	10.0	6.1	10		07/21/10 21:59	142-28-9	
2,2-Dichloropropane	<6.2 u	g/L	10.0	6.2	10		07/21/10 21:59	594-20-7	
1,1-Dichloropropene	<7.5 u	g/L	10.0	7.5	10		07/21/10 21:59	563-58-6	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<2.0 u	g/L	10.0	2.0	10		07/21/10 21:59	10061-01-5	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<1.9 u	g/L	10.0	1.9	10		07/21/10 21:59	10061-02-6	
Diisopropyl ether	<7.6 u	g/L	10.0	7.6	10		07/21/10 21:59	108-20-3	
Ethylbenzene	774 u	g/L	10.0	5.4	10		07/21/10 21:59	100-41-4	
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene	<6.7 u	g/L	50.0	6.7	10		07/21/10 21:59	87-68-3	
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)	149 u	g/L	10.0	5.9	10		07/21/10 21:59	98-82-8	
p-Isopropyltoluene	8.8 J u	g/L	10.0	6.7	10		07/21/10 21:59	99-87-6	
Methylene Chloride	<4.3 u	g/L	10.0	4.3	10		07/21/10 21:59	75-09-2	
Methyl-tert-butyl ether	<6.1 u	g/L	10.0	6.1	10		07/21/10 21:59	1634-04-4	
Naphthalene	<8.9 u	g/L	50.0	8.9	10		07/21/10 21:59	91-20-3	
n-Propylbenzene	480 u	g/L	10.0	8.1	10		07/21/10 21:59	103-65-1	
Styrene	<8.6 u	g/L	10.0	8.6	10		07/21/10 21:59	100-42-5	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<9.2 u	g/L	10.0	9.2	10		07/21/10 21:59	630-20-6	

Date: 07/23/2010 03:50 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS





Project: 3301 60TH ST. KENOSHA

Pace Project No.: 4034608

Sample: MW-8	Lab ID: 4	4034608001	Collected	d: 07/14/10) 12:35	Received: 07	/20/10 08:50 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical M	/lethod: EPA 8	3260						
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<2.0 ug/	/L	10.0	2.0	10		07/21/10 21:59	79-34-5	
Tetrachloroethene	<4.5 ug	/L	10.0	4.5	10		07/21/10 21:59	127-18-4	
Toluene	<6.7 ug	/L	10.0	6.7	10		07/21/10 21:59	108-88-3	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<7.4 ug	/L	10.0	7.4	10		07/21/10 21:59	87-61-6	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<9.7 ug	/L	10.0	9.7	10		07/21/10 21:59	120-82-1	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<9.0 ug	/L	10.0	9.0	10		07/21/10 21:59	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<4.2 ug	/L	10.0	4.2	10		07/21/10 21:59	79-00-5	
Trichloroethene	<4.8 ug	/L	10.0	4.8	10		07/21/10 21:59	79-01-6	
Trichlorofluoromethane	<7.9 ug	/L	10.0	7.9	10		07/21/10 21:59	75-69-4	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	<9.9 ug	/L	10.0	9.9	10		07/21/10 21:59	96-18-4	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	1140 ug	/L	10.0	9.7	10		07/21/10 21:59	95-63-6	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<8.3 ug	/L	10.0	8.3	10		07/21/10 21:59	108-67-8	
Vinyl chloride	<1.8 ug	/L	10.0	1.8	10		07/21/10 21:59	75-01-4	
m&p-Xylene	445 ug/	/L	20.0	18.0	10		07/21/10 21:59	179601-23-1	
o-Xylene	28.5 ug	/L	10.0	8.3	10		07/21/10 21:59	95-47-6	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	96 %		69-130		10		07/21/10 21:59	460-00-4	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	97 %		70-134		10		07/21/10 21:59	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	102 %		70-130		10		07/21/10 21:59	2037-26-5	

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 6 of 11





Project: 3301 60TH ST. KENOSHA

FI0jeci. 5501001	H SI. KENOSHA					
Pace Project No.: 4034608						
QC Batch: MSV/84	65	Analysis Metl	nod: Ef	PA 8260		
QC Batch Method: EPA 826	50	Analysis Des	cription: 82	260 MSV		
Associated Lab Samples: 4	034608001	7	onprion 01			
Associated Lab Samples. 4	054008001					
METHOD BLANK: 329477		Matrix:	Water			
Associated Lab Samples: 4	034608001					
		Blank	Reporting			
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	<0.92	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/L	<0.90	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	<0.20	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/L	<0.42	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L	<0.75	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.57	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,1-Dichloropropene	ug/L	<0.75	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L	<0.74	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ug/L	<0.99	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L	<0.97	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ug/L	<0.97	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ug/L	<1.7	5.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ug/L	<0.56	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	< 0.83	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/L	<0.36	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	<0.49	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ug/L	<0.83	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	<0.87	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,3-Dichloropropane	ug/L	<0.61	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	<0.95	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
2,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	<0.62	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
2-Chlorotoluene	ug/L	<0.85	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
4-Chlorotoluene	ug/L	<0.74	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Benzene	ug/L	<0.41	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Bromobenzene	ug/L	<0.82	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Bromochloromethane	ug/L	<0.97	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Bromodichloromethane	ug/L	<0.56	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Bromoform	ug/L	<0.94	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Bromomethane	ug/L	<0.91	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Carbon tetrachloride	ug/L	<0.49	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Chlorobenzene	ug/L	<0.41	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Chloroethane	ug/L	<0.97	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Chloroform	ug/L	<1.3	5.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Chloromethane	ug/L	<0.24	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.83	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	<0.20	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Dibromochloromethane	ug/L	<0.81	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Dibromomethane	ug/L	<0.60	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ug/L	<0.99	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Diisopropyl ether	ug/L	<0.76	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Ethylbenzene	ug/L	< 0.54	1.0	07/21/10 13:42		
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene	ug/L	<0.67	5.0	07/21/10 13:42		

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) Date: 07/23/2010 03:50 PM ug/L

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

<0.59

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



1.0 07/21/10 13:42



Matrix: Water

Project: 3301 60TH ST. KENOSHA

Pace Project No.: 4034608

METHOD BLANK:	329477

Associated Lab Samples: 4034608001

Blank Reporting Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers m&p-Xylene ug/L <1.8 2.0 07/21/10 13:42 Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.61 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 Methylene Chloride 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 ug/L < 0.43 n-Butylbenzene ug/L < 0.93 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 n-Propylbenzene ug/L 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 <0.81 Naphthalene ug/L <0.89 5.0 07/21/10 13:42 o-Xylene ug/L <0.83 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L <0.67 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 ug/L sec-Butylbenzene <0.89 5.0 07/21/10 13:42 <0.86 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 Styrene ug/L tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.97 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.45 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 Toluene ug/L <0.67 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.89 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.19 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 Trichloroethene 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 ug/L <0.48 Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.79 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 ug/L Vinyl chloride <0.18 1.0 07/21/10 13:42 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 93 69-130 07/21/10 13:42 Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 95 70-134 07/21/10 13:42 Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 70-130 07/21/10 13:42

LABORATORY CONTROL SAM	PLE & LCSD: 329478		32	9479						
Parameter	Units	Spike Conc.	LCS Result	LCSD Result	LCS % Rec	LCSD % Rec	% Rec Limits	RPD	Max RPD	Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/L	50	53.5	52.8	107	106	70-132	1	20	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	50	46.7	45.4	93	91	63-130	3	20	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/L	50	48.4	47.6	97	95	70-130	2	20	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L	50	52.5	51.4	105	103	70-132	2	20	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L	50	57.8	55.9	116	112	70-137	3	20	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/L	50	53.9	52.7	108	105	70-130	2	20	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	50	49.5	47.4	99	95	70-130	4	20	
Benzene	ug/L	50	51.2	50.7	102	101	70-130	1	20	
Bromodichloromethane	ug/L	50	50.1	49.4	100	99	70-131	1	20	
Bromoform	ug/L	50	39.1	39.0	78	78	70-130	.3	20	
Bromomethane	ug/L	50	56.9	58.4	114	117	53-160	3	20	
Carbon tetrachloride	ug/L	50	56.0	55.9	112	112	70-130	.2	20	
Chlorobenzene	ug/L	50	50.0	49.1	100	98	70-130	2	20	
Chloroethane	ug/L	50	59.9	58.0	120	116	70-147	3	20	
Chloroform	ug/L	50	52.6	51.4	105	103	70-130	2	20	
Chloromethane	ug/L	50	54.2	51.4	108	103	41-137	5	20	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	50	50.6	49.3	101	99	70-130	3	20	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	50	46.6	46.6	93	93	70-130	.1	20	
Dibromochloromethane	ug/L	50	49.7	49.0	99	98	70-130	2	20	
Ethylbenzene	ug/L	50	52.3	51.7	105	103	70-130	1	20	

Date: 07/23/2010 03:50 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 8 of 11





329479

Project: 3301 60TH ST. KENOSHA

Pace Project No.: 4034608

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 329478

		Spike	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers
m&p-Xylene	ug/L	100	105	103	105	103	70-130	2	20	
Methylene Chloride	ug/L	50	54.5	53.3	109	107	70-130	2	20	
o-Xylene	ug/L	50	51.9	51.6	104	103	70-130	.7	20	
Styrene	ug/L	50	52.3	52.0	105	104	70-130	.7	20	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/L	50	48.6	48.5	97	97	70-130	.2	20	
Toluene	ug/L	50	52.0	51.3	104	103	70-130	1	20	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	50	57.9	56.5	116	113	70-130	3	20	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	50	42.1	42.0	84	84	70-130	.4	20	
Trichloroethene	ug/L	50	52.6	50.8	105	102	70-130	3	20	
Vinyl chloride	ug/L	50	54.1	53.3	108	107	47-131	1	20	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%				98	99	69-130			
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	%				102	102	70-134			
Toluene-d8 (S)	%				103	103	70-130			

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SF	PIKE DUPLICAT	E: 32977	0		329771							
_	4(034596001	MS Spike	MSD Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	. .
Parameter	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/L	<0.90	50	50	56.0	57.4	112	115	70-132	3	20	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	<0.20	50	50	49.3	52.2	99	104	61-130	6	20	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/L	<0.42	50	50	50.6	52.1	101	104	70-130	3	20	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L	<0.75	50	50	53.8	55.0	108	110	70-132	2	20	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.57	50	50	59.1	61.0	118	122	70-137	3	20	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/L	<0.36	50	50	56.5	56.7	113	113	70-133	.4	20	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	<0.49	50	50	50.4	50.6	101	101	70-130	.4	20	
Benzene	ug/L	<0.41	50	50	53.0	53.5	106	107	70-130	.8	20	
Bromodichloromethane	ug/L	<0.56	50	50	52.4	54.1	105	108	70-131	3	20	
Bromoform	ug/L	<0.94	50	50	42.7	43.3	85	87	68-130	1	20	
Bromomethane	ug/L	<0.91	50	50	61.1	62.4	122	125	47-177	2	20	
Carbon tetrachloride	ug/L	<0.49	50	50	59.3	60.6	119	121	70-149	2	20	
Chlorobenzene	ug/L	<0.41	50	50	51.3	52.7	103	105	70-130	3	20	
Chloroethane	ug/L	<0.97	50	50	61.2	60.6	122	121	66-147	1	20	
Chloroform	ug/L	<1.3	50	50	54.0	54.8	108	110	70-130	1	20	
Chloromethane	ug/L	<0.24	50	50	51.9	53.4	104	107	41-137	3	20	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.83	50	50	52.4	52.5	105	105	70-130	.2	20	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	<0.20	50	50	49.4	50.6	99	101	70-130	2	20	
Dibromochloromethane	ug/L	<0.81	50	50	52.1	53.2	104	106	70-130	2	20	
Ethylbenzene	ug/L	<0.54	50	50	53.4	55.3	106	110	70-130	4	20	
m&p-Xylene	ug/L	<1.8	100	100	107	112	107	111	70-130	4	20	
Methylene Chloride	ug/L	<0.43	50	50	55.0	55.0	110	110	70-130	.05	20	
o-Xylene	ug/L	<0.83	50	50	54.1	55.8	108	111	70-130	3	20	
Styrene	ug/L	<0.86	50	50	54.0	55.5	108	111	13-149	3	20	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/L	<0.45	50	50	49.7	50.7	99	101	70-130	2	20	
Toluene	ug/L	<0.67	50	50	53.2	54.5	105	108	70-130	2	20	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.89	50	50	58.7	59.3	117	119	70-130	1	20	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	<0.19	50	50	43.9	45.5	88	91	70-130	3	20	
Trichloroethene	ug/L	<0.48	50	50	53.8	55.0	108	110	70-130	2	20	

Date: 07/23/2010 03:50 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 9 of 11





Project: 3301 60TH ST. KENOSHA

Pace Project No.: 4034608

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPI	KE DUPLICAT	E: 32977	0		329771							
			MS	MSD								
	40	034596001	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Vinyl chloride	ug/L	<0.18	50	50	55.2	56.0	110	112	46-131	1	20	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%						96	98	69-130			
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	%						103	101	70-134			
Toluene-d8 (S)	%						101	103	70-130			

Date: 07/23/2010 03:50 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 10 of 11



QUALIFIERS

Project: 3301 60TH ST. KENOSHA

Pace Project No.: 4034608

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 11 of 11



(Please Print Clearly)	<u> </u>					Ų		VEST R	EGION		Page 1	of 丨
Company Name: Chem Beport.	Tue	× /		_		M	IN: 612-607	-1700	WI: 920-469-2436		-	-
Branch/Location: Kendshaw	15	/_Pace	e Analy	rtical °								
Project Contact: Sean Cranle			www.pace	Nads.com					Quote #:	<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Phone: (262) 654-7	620 '	CH/	AIN (OF C	USI	O D)Y		Mail To Contact:			
Project Number:	A=N	one B=HCL C	-H2SO4 D	HNO3 E-D	das Water F=	Methanol	G=NaOH	1	Mail To Company:			
Project Name: 330160665F.K.	euos 11 H=S	odium Bisulifate Solu	tion t=	Sodium Thiosu	lfate J=C	ther		1	Mail To Address:		<u> </u>	
Project State: WI	FILT	RED? S/NO)	N		T I							
Sampled By (Print): Space Crack			B			·		<u> </u>	Involce To Contact:			
Sampled By (Sign):									Involce To Company:			
PO #: Regu	ulatory								Invoice To Address:			
Data Package Options MS/MSD	Matrix Code		. 4									
(billable) On your sample B = Bid EPA Level III (billable)	W = Water ta DW = Drinki	ing Water										
EPA Level IV DI needed on S = 501 S = 501	arcoal GW = Grou SW ≐ Sunfa I WW = Waat	ce Water	$ \mathcal{O} $						Invoice To Phone:			<u></u>
	kige WP = Wipe COLLECTION								CLIENT			Profile #
	<u>рајте</u> тиме 7// 1-1.75		╏┯┼		╞──┠	-+-		<u> </u>				
001 MW-8	<u>//// [[2:»</u>	GN		<u> </u>	╞				····	<u> </u>	40ml ^p	
					+							
					<u> </u>							
				·	<u> </u>							
					╞╍╼╉	-						
					 		_					
		and a start of the										
									0			
									- //			
Rush Turnaround Time Requested - Prelims (Rush TAT subject to approval/surphases)	Relinquished By:		4	The/Time:	intal		polyograpy:		Date fime:	1125	PACE Pro	ject No.
Date Needed:	Reinguisted By:		n T	DaferTinte:	YENN	() Rei	celved By:	0-70-	Date/Time:	· • • ·	4034	608
Transmit Prelim Rush Results by (complete what you want):	Geling johant Day	τ_{0}	<u>_1//</u>	<u> 4 16</u>	~ 70		naired Pro				Receipt Temp =	2020
Email #2:	SLX	nstics	7/201	<u>10</u> (2850	-	15 lado	Ŧĸ	Took Dello C	850	Sample Re	celpt pH
Telephone:	Relinquished By:			Date/Time:		Rec	alved By:		Data/Time:		OK / Ad	usted NA_
Samples on HOLD are subject to	Relinquished By:			Date/Time:		Rec	eived By:		Date/Time:		Present / N	noav seal ot Present
apacial pricing and release of Nability		·		<u> </u>							(abact / N	ot Intact

.

			Pace Analytical Services, Inc: 1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302
San San	nple Conditio	n Upon Receipt	
Client Name	· Chem	Road	Project # 1 (07)//00
	· Chem	<u>Nevor</u>	
Courier: Fed Ex UPS USPS	client I Commo	ercial F Pace Oth	ner
Custody Seal on Cooler/Boy Present:			Constant State
Custody Seal on Samples Present:	f no Sea	als intact: T yes T	ho Big Due Date date
Packing Material: T Bubble Wrap. TBub	ble Bags	one Other	Pitoj Narre
Thermometer Used	Type of Ice:	Blue Dry None	Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature <u>ROT</u>	Biological Tisse	ue Is Frozen: Г yes	
Temp Blank Present: 🔽 yes 🎵 no		r no	Person examining contents:
Temp should be above freezing to 6° C for all sample examples should be received $\leq 0^{\circ}$ C.	ept Biota.	Comments:	Date:
Chain of Custody Present:		/A 1.	
Chain of Custody Filled Out:		/A 2.	
Chain of Custody Relinquished:		/A 3.	
Sampler Name & Signature on COC:		/A 4.	
Samples Arrived within Hold Time:	ØŸes ⊡No ⊡N	/A 5.	
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr):		/A 6.	
Rush Turn Around Time Requested:		/A 7.	
Sufficient Volume:		/A 8.	
Correct Containers Used:		/A 9.	
-Pace Containers Used:	,∕ ØYes ⊡No ⊡N	A	
Containers Intact:	ÇXYes ⊡No ⊡N	/A 10.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests	□Yes ØNo □N	/A 11.	
Sample Labels match COC:		/A 12.	
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix:	w.		
All containers reservation have been checked.			
All containers needing preservation are found to be in		13.	
compliance with EPA recommendation.	□Yes □No 97N	A	
exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, O&G, WI-DRO (water)	□Yes □No	completed	preservative
Samples checked for dechlorination:		/A 14.	
Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm):		/A 15.	
Trip Blank Present:		/A 16.	
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present	□Yes Q/No □N	A	
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):			
Client Notification/ Resolution:			Field Data Required? Y / N
Person Contacted: Comments/ Resolution:	, Dat	e/Time:	¥
Project Manager Review:		w	Date: 7 20 13

.



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

August 19, 2010

Sean Cranley Chem Reports, Inc. 4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144

RE: Project: 3301 60TH ST. Pace Project No.: 4035523

Dear Sean Cranley:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 10, 2010. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kag She Kly

Kang Khang

kang.khang@pacelabs.com Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS





Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: 3301 60TH ST.

Pace Project No.: 4035523

Green Bay Certification IDs

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 California Certification #: 09268CA Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 Illinois Certification #: 200050 Kentucky Certification #: 82 Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 New York Certification #: 11888

New York Certification #: 11888 North Carolina Certification #: 503 North Dakota Certification #: R-150 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001 US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS





SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: 3301 60TH ST.

Pace Project No.: 4035523

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
4035523001	DP-1 (14-15')	Solid	08/05/10 13:45	08/10/10 08:45
4035523002	DP-1 W	Water	08/05/10 14:00	08/10/10 08:45
4035523003	DP-2 (13-14')	Solid	08/05/10 15:25	08/10/10 08:45
4035523004	DP-2 W	Water	08/05/10 15:35	08/10/10 08:45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 3 of 20



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

 Project:
 3301 60TH ST.

 Pace Project No.:
 4035523

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
4035523001	DP-1 (14-15')	EPA 8260	JJB	64	PASI-G
		ASTM D2974-87	MRN	1	PASI-G
4035523002	DP-1 W	EPA 8260	SMT	64	PASI-G
4035523003	DP-2 (13-14')	EPA 8260	JJB	64	PASI-G
		ASTM D2974-87	MRN	1	PASI-G
4035523004	DP-2 W	EPA 8260	SMT	64	PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS





Project: 3301 60TH ST.

Pace Project No.: 4035523

Sample: DP-1 (14-15')	Lab ID	: 4035523001	Collected	1: 08/05/10) 13:45	Received: 08/	10/10 08:45 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weight"	" basis								
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List	Analytic	al Method: EPA	8260 Prepar	ation Metho	od: EPA	A 5035/5030B			
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	630-20-6	W
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	71-55-6	W
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	79-34-5	W
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	79-00-5	W
1,1-Dichloroethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	75-34-3	W
1,1-Dichloroethene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	75-35-4	W
1,1-Dichloropropene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	563-58-6	W
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	87-61-6	W
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	96-18-4	W
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	120-82-1	W
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	95-63-6	W
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	<1650	ug/kg	5000	1650	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	96-12-8	W
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	106-93-4	W
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<888	ug/kg	1200	888	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	95-50-1	W
1,2-Dichloroethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	107-06-2	W
1,2-Dichloropropane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	78-87-5	W
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	108-67-8	W
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	541-73-1	W
1,3-Dichloropropane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	142-28-9	W
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	106-46-7	W
2,2-Dichloropropane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	594-20-7	W
2-Chlorotoluene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	95-49-8	W
4-Chlorotoluene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	106-43-4	W
Benzene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	71-43-2	W
Bromobenzene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	108-86-1	W
Bromochloromethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	74-97-5	W
Bromodichloromethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	75-27-4	W
Bromoform	<518	ug/kg	1200	518	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	75-25-2	W
Bromomethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	74-83-9	W
Carbon tetrachloride	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	56-23-5	W
Chlorobenzene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	108-90-7	W
Chloroethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	75-00-3	W
Chloroform	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	67-66-3	W
Chloromethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	74-87-3	W
Dibromochloromethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	124-48-1	W
Dibromomethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	74-95-3	W
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	75-71-8	W
Diisopropyl ether	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	108-20-3	W
Ethylbenzene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	100-41-4	W
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene	<528	ug/kg	1200	528	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	87-68-3	W
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	98-82-8	W
Methyl-tert-butyl ether	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	1634-04-4	W
Methylene Chloride	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	75-09-2	W
Naphthalene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	91-20-3	W
Styrene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	100-42-5	W

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 5 of 20





Project: 3301 60TH ST.

Pace Project No.: 4035523

Sample: DP-1 (14-15')	Lab ID	: 4035523001	Collected:	: 08/05/10	0 13:45	Received: 08/	10/10 08:45 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weight"	" basis								
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List	Analytica	al Method: EPA 8	3260 Prepara	ation Meth	od: EP/	4 5035/5030B			
Tetrachloroethene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	127-18-4	W
Toluene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	108-88-3	W
Trichloroethene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	79-01-6	W
Trichlorofluoromethane	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	75-69-4	W
Vinyl chloride	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	75-01-4	W
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	156-59-2	W
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	10061-01-5	W
m&p-Xylene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	179601-23-1	W
n-Butvlbenzene	3700	ua/ka	1310	883	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	104-51-8	
n-Propylbenzene	2040	ua/ka	1310	547	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	103-65-1	
o-Xvlene	<500	ua/ka	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	95-47-6	W
p-Isopropyltoluene	<500	ua/ka	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	99-87-6	W
sec-Butylbenzene	3150	ua/ka	1310	547	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	135-98-8	••
tert-Butylbenzene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	98-06-6	W
trans-1 2-Dichloroethene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	156-60-5	Ŵ
trans-1 3-Dichloropropene	<500	ug/kg	1200	500	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	10061-02-6	Ŵ
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	0	%	67-143	000	20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	1868-53-7	D3 S4
Toluene-d8 (S)	0	%	67-132		20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	2037-26-5	54
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	0	%	55-141		20	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 15:42	460-00-4	S4
Percent Moisture	Analytica	al Method: ASTM	1 D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	8.5	%	0.10	0.10	1		08/13/10 07:54		
Sample: DP-1 W	Lab ID	: 4035523002	Collected:	: 08/05/10	0 14:00	Received: 08/	10/10 08:45 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytica	al Method: EPA 8	3260						
Benzene	<0.41	ua/L	1.0	0.41	1		08/11/10 19:44	71-43-2	
Bromobenzene	<0.82	ua/L	1.0	0.82	1		08/11/10 19:44	108-86-1	
Bromochloromethane	<0.97	ua/l	1.0	0.97	1		08/11/10 19:44	74-97-5	
Bromodichloromethane	<0.56	ua/l	1.0	0.56	1		08/11/10 19:44	75-27-4	
Bromoform	<0.94	ug/L	1.0	0.94	1		08/11/10 19:44	75-25-2	
Bromomethane	<0.91	ua/l	1.0	0.91	1		08/11/10 19:44	74-83-9	
n-Butylbenzene	3.5	ug/L	1.0	0.93	1		08/11/10 19:44	104-51-8	
sec-Butylbenzene	7.1	<u>-</u>	5.0	0.89	1		08/11/10 19:44	135-98-8	
tert-Butylbenzene	<0.97	ug/L	1.0	0.00	1		08/11/10 19:44	98-06-6	
Carbon tetrachloride	~0.49	ug/L	1.0	0.40	1		08/11/10 19:44	56-23-5	
Chlorobenzene	<0.40 ∠0.41	ug/L	1.0	0.40 0.41	1		08/11/10 19:44	108-90-7	
Chloroethane	<0.97	ua/l	1.0	0.97	1		08/11/10 19:44	75-00-3	
Chloroform	~1 3	ug/L	5.0	1 २	1		08/11/10 19:44	67-66-3	
Chloromethane	0.37.1	ua/l	1.0	0.24	1		08/11/10 19:44	74-87-3	
				J /					

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

2-Chlorotoluene

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

1.0

0.85

1

<0.85 ug/L

Page 6 of 20

08/11/10 19:44 95-49-8





Project: 3301 60TH ST.

Pace Project No.: 4035523

Sample: DP-1 W	Lab ID:	4035523002	Collecte	d: 08/05/10	0 14:00	Received: 08	3/10/10 08:45 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	I Method: EPA 8	3260						
4-Chlorotoluene	<0.74 ∪	ug/L	1.0	0.74	1		08/11/10 19:44	106-43-4	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	<1.7 ເ	ug/L	5.0	1.7	1		08/11/10 19:44	96-12-8	
Dibromochloromethane	<0.81 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.81	1		08/11/10 19:44	124-48-1	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<0.56 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.56	1		08/11/10 19:44	106-93-4	
Dibromomethane	<0.60 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.60	1		08/11/10 19:44	74-95-3	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<0.83 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.83	1		08/11/10 19:44	95-50-1	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<0.87 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.87	1		08/11/10 19:44	541-73-1	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<0.95 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.95	1		08/11/10 19:44	106-46-7	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<0.99 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.99	1		08/11/10 19:44	75-71-8	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.75 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.75	1		08/11/10 19:44	75-34-3	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.36 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.36	1		08/11/10 19:44	107-06-2	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.57 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.57	1		08/11/10 19:44	75-35-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.83 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.83	1		08/11/10 19:44	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.89 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.89	1		08/11/10 19:44	156-60-5	
1,2-Dichloropropane	<0.49 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.49	1		08/11/10 19:44	78-87-5	
1,3-Dichloropropane	<0.61 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.61	1		08/11/10 19:44	142-28-9	
2,2-Dichloropropane	<0.62 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.62	1		08/11/10 19:44	594-20-7	
1,1-Dichloropropene	<0.75 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.75	1		08/11/10 19:44	563-58-6	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<0.20 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		08/11/10 19:44	10061-01-5	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<0.19 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.19	1		08/11/10 19:44	10061-02-6	
Diisopropyl ether	<0.76 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.76	1		08/11/10 19:44	108-20-3	
Ethylbenzene	<0.54 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.54	1		08/11/10 19:44	100-41-4	
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene	<0.67 ເ	ug/L	5.0	0.67	1		08/11/10 19:44	87-68-3	
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)	4.5 ι	ug/L	1.0	0.59	1		08/11/10 19:44	98-82-8	
p-Isopropyltoluene	<0.67 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.67	1		08/11/10 19:44	99-87-6	
Methylene Chloride	<0.43 ι	ug/L	1.0	0.43	1		08/11/10 19:44	75-09-2	
Methyl-tert-butyl ether	<0.61 U	ug/L	1.0	0.61	1		08/11/10 19:44	1634-04-4	
Naphthalene	<0.89 ເ	ug/L	5.0	0.89	1		08/11/10 19:44	91-20-3	
n-Propylbenzene	4.9 ι	ug/L	1.0	0.81	1		08/11/10 19:44	103-65-1	
Styrene	<0.86 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.86	1		08/11/10 19:44	100-42-5	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<0.92 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.92	1		08/11/10 19:44	630-20-6	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<0.20 u	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		08/11/10 19:44	79-34-5	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.45 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.45	1		08/11/10 19:44	127-18-4	
Toluene	<0.67 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.67	1		08/11/10 19:44	108-88-3	
1,2,3-Irichlorobenzene	<0.74 t	ug/L	1.0	0.74	1		08/11/10 19:44	87-61-6	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<0.97 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.97	1		08/11/10 19:44	120-82-1	
1,1,1-Irichloroethane	< 0.90 t	ug/L	1.0	0.90	1		08/11/10 19:44	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Irichloroethane	< 0.42 t	ug/L	1.0	0.42	1		08/11/10 19:44	79-00-5	
	< 0.48 t	ug/L	1.0	0.48	1		08/11/10 19:44	79-01-6	
Irichlorofluoromethane	< 0.79 t	lg/L	1.0	0.79	1		08/11/10 19:44	75-69-4	
1,2,3-Irichloropropane	< 0.99 t	lg/L	1.0	0.99	1		08/11/10 19:44	96-18-4	
1,2,4-I rimethylbenzene	1.7 u	Jg/L	1.0	0.97	1		08/11/10 19:44	95-63-6	
	<0.83 t	ug/L	1.0	0.83	1		08/11/10 19:44	108-67-8	
vinyi chloride	< 0.18 t	lg/L	1.0	0.18	1		08/11/10 19:44	/5-01-4	
m&p-Xylene	<1.8 ເ	lg/L	2.0	1.8	1		08/11/10 19:44	179601-23-1	
o-xyiene	< 0.83 ເ	lg/L	1.0	0.83	1		08/11/10 19:44	95-47-6	

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 7 of 20





IH	SI
	IH

Pace Project No.: 4035523

Sample: DP-1 W	Lab ID:	4035523002	Collecte	d: 08/05/	10 14:00	Received: 08	/10/10 08:45 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytica	I Method: EPA 8	3260						
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	96 9	%	69-130		1		08/11/10 19:44	460-00-4	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	88 9	%	70-134		1		08/11/10 19:44	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	98 9	%	70-130		1		08/11/10 19:44	2037-26-5	

 Sample:
 DP-2 (13-14')
 Lab ID:
 4035523003
 Collected:
 08/05/10
 15:25
 Received:
 08/10/10
 08:45
 Matrix:
 Solid

 Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis
 Collected:
 08/05/10
 15:25
 Received:
 08/10/10
 08:45
 Matrix:
 Solid

Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List	Analytic	al Method: EF	A 8260 Prepara	ation Metho	od: EP/	A 5035/5030B			
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	630-20-6	W
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	71-55-6	W
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	79-34-5	W
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	79-00-5	W
1,1-Dichloroethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	75-34-3	W
1,1-Dichloroethene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	75-35-4	W
1,1-Dichloropropene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	563-58-6	W
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	87-61-6	W
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	96-18-4	W
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	120-82-1	W
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	59600	ug/kg	2640	1100	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	95-63-6	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	<3290	ug/kg	10000	3290	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	96-12-8	W
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	106-93-4	W
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<1780	ug/kg	2400	1780	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	95-50-1	W
1,2-Dichloroethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	107-06-2	W
1,2-Dichloropropane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	78-87-5	W
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	12300	ug/kg	2640	1100	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	108-67-8	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	541-73-1	W
1,3-Dichloropropane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	142-28-9	W
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	106-46-7	W
2,2-Dichloropropane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	594-20-7	W
2-Chlorotoluene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	95-49-8	W
4-Chlorotoluene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	106-43-4	W
Benzene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	71-43-2	W
Bromobenzene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	108-86-1	W
Bromochloromethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	74-97-5	W
Bromodichloromethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	75-27-4	W
Bromoform	<1040	ug/kg	2400	1040	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	75-25-2	W
Bromomethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	74-83-9	W
Carbon tetrachloride	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	56-23-5	W
Chlorobenzene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	108-90-7	W
Chloroethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	75-00-3	W
Chloroform	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	67-66-3	W
Chloromethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	74-87-3	W

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 8 of 20

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

_ 18 ACCO...





Project: 3301 60TH ST.

Pace Project No.: 4035523

Sample: DP-2 (13-14')	Lab ID	: 4035523003	Collected	: 08/05/10	0 15:25	Received: 08/	10/10 08:45 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weight	" basis								
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List	Analytica	al Method: EPA 8	3260 Prepara	ation Meth	od: EPA	5035/5030B			
Dibromochloromethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	124-48-1	W
Dibromomethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	74-95-3	W
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	75-71-8	W
Diisopropyl ether	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	108-20-3	W
Ethylbenzene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	100-41-4	W
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene	<1060	ug/kg	2400	1060	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	87-68-3	W
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)	4310	ug/kg	2640	1100	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	98-82-8	
Methyl-tert-butyl ether	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	1634-04-4	W
Methylene Chloride	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	75-09-2	W
Naphthalene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	91-20-3	W
Styrene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	100-42-5	W
Tetrachloroethene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	127-18-4	W
Toluene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	108-88-3	W
Trichloroethene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	79-01-6	W
Trichlorofluoromethane	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	75-69-4	W
Vinyl chloride	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	75-01-4	W
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	156-59-2	W
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	10061-01-5	W
m&p-Xylene	<2000	ug/kg	4800	2000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	179601-23-1	W
n-Butylbenzene	<1620	ug/kg	2400	1620	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	104-51-8	W
n-Propylbenzene	28000	ug/kg	2640	1100	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	103-65-1	
o-Xylene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	95-47-6	W
p-Isopropyltoluene	4560	ug/kg	2640	1100	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	99-87-6	
sec-Butylbenzene	7690	ug/kg	2640	1100	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	135-98-8	
tert-Butylbenzene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	98-06-6	W
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	156-60-5	W
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<1000	ug/kg	2400	1000	40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	10061-02-6	W
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	0	%	67-143		40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	1868-53-7	D3,S4
Toluene-d8 (S)	0	%	67-132		40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	2037-26-5	S4
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	0	%	55-141		40	08/12/10 13:06	08/13/10 16:05	460-00-4	S4
Percent Moisture	Analytica	al Method: ASTM	/I D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	9.2	%	0.10	0.10	1		08/13/10 07:54		
Sample: DP-2 W	Lab ID	: 4035523004	Collected	: 08/05/10) 15:35	Received: 08/	/10/10 08:45 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytica	al Method: EPA 8	3260						
Deserve	-0.44		1.0	0.44	4		00/10/10 00.40	74 40 0	

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 9 of 20





Project: 3301 60TH ST.

Pace Project No.: 4035523

Sample: DP-2 W	Lab ID:	4035523004	Collecte	d: 08/05/10) 15:35	Received: 08	3/10/10 08:45 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytical	I Method: EPA 8	260						
Bromoform	<0.94 ∪	ug/L	1.0	0.94	1		08/12/10 08:42	75-25-2	
Bromomethane	<0.91 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.91	1		08/12/10 08:42	74-83-9	
n-Butylbenzene	1.4 ι	ug/L	1.0	0.93	1		08/12/10 08:42	104-51-8	
sec-Butylbenzene	1.0J ເ	ug/L	5.0	0.89	1		08/12/10 08:42	135-98-8	
tert-Butylbenzene	<0.97 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.97	1		08/12/10 08:42	98-06-6	
Carbon tetrachloride	<0.49 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.49	1		08/12/10 08:42	56-23-5	
Chlorobenzene	<0.41 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.41	1		08/12/10 08:42	108-90-7	
Chloroethane	<0.97 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.97	1		08/12/10 08:42	75-00-3	
Chloroform	<1.3 ເ	ug/L	5.0	1.3	1		08/12/10 08:42	67-66-3	
Chloromethane	0.54J ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.24	1		08/12/10 08:42	74-87-3	
2-Chlorotoluene	<0.85 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.85	1		08/12/10 08:42	95-49-8	
4-Chlorotoluene	<0.74 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.74	1		08/12/10 08:42	106-43-4	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	<1.7 ເ	ug/L	5.0	1.7	1		08/12/10 08:42	96-12-8	
Dibromochloromethane	<0.81 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.81	1		08/12/10 08:42	124-48-1	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<0.56 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.56	1		08/12/10 08:42	106-93-4	
Dibromomethane	<0.60 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.60	1		08/12/10 08:42	74-95-3	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	<0.83 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.83	1		08/12/10 08:42	95-50-1	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<0.87 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.87	1		08/12/10 08:42	541-73-1	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<0.95 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.95	1		08/12/10 08:42	106-46-7	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<0.99 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.99	1		08/12/10 08:42	75-71-8	
1,1-Dichloroethane	<0.75 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.75	1		08/12/10 08:42	75-34-3	
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.36 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.36	1		08/12/10 08:42	107-06-2	
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.57 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.57	1		08/12/10 08:42	75-35-4	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.83 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.83	1		08/12/10 08:42	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.89 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.89	1		08/12/10 08:42	156-60-5	
1,2-Dichloropropane	<0.49 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.49	1		08/12/10 08:42	78-87-5	
1,3-Dichloropropane	<0.61 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.61	1		08/12/10 08:42	142-28-9	
2,2-Dichloropropane	<0.62 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.62	1		08/12/10 08:42	594-20-7	
1,1-Dichloropropene	<0.75 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.75	1		08/12/10 08:42	563-58-6	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<0.20 u	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		08/12/10 08:42	10061-01-5	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<0.19 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.19	1		08/12/10 08:42	10061-02-6	
Diisopropyl ether	<0.76 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.76	1		08/12/10 08:42	108-20-3	
Ethylbenzene	<0.54 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.54	1		08/12/10 08:42	100-41-4	
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene	<0.67 ເ	ug/L	5.0	0.67	1		08/12/10 08:42	87-68-3	
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)	1.1 ι	ug/L	1.0	0.59	1		08/12/10 08:42	98-82-8	
p-Isopropyltoluene	<0.67 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.67	1		08/12/10 08:42	99-87-6	
Methylene Chloride	<0.43 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.43	1		08/12/10 08:42	75-09-2	
Methyl-tert-butyl ether	<0.61 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.61	1		08/12/10 08:42	1634-04-4	
Naphthalene	<0.89 ເ	ug/L	5.0	0.89	1		08/12/10 08:42	91-20-3	
n-Propylbenzene	4.7 ι	ug/L	1.0	0.81	1		08/12/10 08:42	103-65-1	
Styrene	<0.86 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.86	1		08/12/10 08:42	100-42-5	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<0.92 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.92	1		08/12/10 08:42	630-20-6	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<0.20 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.20	1		08/12/10 08:42	79-34-5	
Tetrachloroethene	<0.45 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.45	1		08/12/10 08:42	127-18-4	
Toluene	<0.67 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.67	1		08/12/10 08:42	108-88-3	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<0.74 ເ	ug/L	1.0	0.74	1		08/12/10 08:42	87-61-6	

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 10 of 20





Project: 3301 60TH ST.

Pace Project No.: 4035523

Sample: DP-2 W	Lab ID	: 4035523004	Collecte	d: 08/05/10) 15:35	Received: 08	3/10/10 08:45 Ma	atrix: Water	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8260 MSV	Analytica	al Method: EPA 8	3260						
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<0.97	ug/L	1.0	0.97	1		08/12/10 08:42	120-82-1	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<0.90	ug/L	1.0	0.90	1		08/12/10 08:42	71-55-6	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<0.42	ug/L	1.0	0.42	1		08/12/10 08:42	79-00-5	
Trichloroethene	<0.48	ug/L	1.0	0.48	1		08/12/10 08:42	79-01-6	
Trichlorofluoromethane	<0.79	ug/L	1.0	0.79	1		08/12/10 08:42	75-69-4	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	<0.99	ug/L	1.0	0.99	1		08/12/10 08:42	96-18-4	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	15.4	ug/L	1.0	0.97	1		08/12/10 08:42	95-63-6	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	1.4	ug/L	1.0	0.83	1		08/12/10 08:42	108-67-8	
Vinyl chloride	<0.18	ug/L	1.0	0.18	1		08/12/10 08:42	75-01-4	
m&p-Xylene	<1.8	ug/L	2.0	1.8	1		08/12/10 08:42	179601-23-1	
o-Xylene	<0.83	ug/L	1.0	0.83	1		08/12/10 08:42	95-47-6	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	89	%	69-130		1		08/12/10 08:42	460-00-4	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	92	%	70-134		1		08/12/10 08:42	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	96	%	70-130		1		08/12/10 08:42	2037-26-5	

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 11 of 20



Project: 3301 60TH ST.

Pace Project No.: 4035523

QC Batch: MSV/8696

QC Batch Method: EPA 5035/5030B Associated Lab Samples: 4035523001, 4035523003 Analysis Description:

Matrix: Solid

Analysis Method:

EPA 8260 8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

METHOD BLANK: 340473

Associated Lab Samples: 4035523001, 4035523003

		Blank	Reporting		
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,1-Dichloropropene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ug/kg	<82.3	250	08/13/10 07:18	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ug/kg	<44.4	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,3-Dichloropropane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
2,2-Dichloropropane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
2-Chlorotoluene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
4-Chlorotoluene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Benzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Bromobenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Bromochloromethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Bromodichloromethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Bromoform	ug/kg	<25.9	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Bromomethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Carbon tetrachloride	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Chlorobenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Chloroethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Chloroform	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Chloromethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Dibromochloromethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Dibromomethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Diisopropyl ether	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Ethylbenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene	ug/kg	<26.4	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

N ACCORD.




Matrix: Solid

 Project:
 3301 60TH ST.

 Pace Project No.:
 4035523

METHOD BLANK: 340473

Associated Lab Samples: 4035523001, 4035523003

Parameter	Units	Blank Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
m&p-Xylene	ug/kg	<50.0	120	08/13/10 07:18	
Methyl-tert-butyl ether	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Methylene Chloride	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
n-Butylbenzene	ug/kg	<40.4	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
n-Propylbenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Naphthalene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
o-Xylene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
p-Isopropyltoluene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
sec-Butylbenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Styrene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
tert-Butylbenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Toluene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Trichloroethene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
Vinyl chloride	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	08/13/10 07:18	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%	88	55-141	08/13/10 07:18	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	%	87	67-143	08/13/10 07:18	
Toluene-d8 (S)	%	106	67-132	08/13/10 07:18	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAM	PLE & LCSD: 340474		34	0475						
Parameter	Units	Spike Conc.	LCS Result	LCSD Result	LCS % Rec	LCSD % Rec	% Rec Limits	RPD	Max RPD	Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/kg	2500	2330	2300	93	92	67-130	1	20	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/kg	2500	2570	2570	103	103	70-130	.3	20	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/kg	2500	2680	2620	107	105	70-130	2	20	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/kg	2500	2370	2330	95	93	70-130	2	20	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/kg	2500	2400	2430	96	97	70-130	1	20	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/kg	2500	2340	2340	94	93	70-130	.4	20	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ug/kg	2500	2530	2510	101	100	70-130	.6	20	
Benzene	ug/kg	2500	2520	2480	101	99	70-130	1	20	
Bromodichloromethane	ug/kg	2500	2100	2110	84	84	70-130	.6	20	
Bromoform	ug/kg	2500	1960	2000	78	80	68-130	2	20	
Bromomethane	ug/kg	2500	2360	2320	94	93	52-160	1	20	
Carbon tetrachloride	ug/kg	2500	2340	2310	93	92	70-130	1	20	
Chlorobenzene	ug/kg	2500	2580	2530	103	101	70-130	2	20	
Chloroethane	ug/kg	2500	2380	2450	95	98	38-172	3	20	
Chloroform	ug/kg	2500	2360	2350	95	94	70-130	.7	20	
Chloromethane	ug/kg	2500	2010	2030	80	81	68-130	1	20	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/kg	2500	2440	2450	97	98	70-130	.5	20	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/kg	2500	2110	2120	84	85	70-130	.3	20	
Dibromochloromethane	ug/kg	2500	2210	2210	89	88	70-130	.3	20	
Ethylbenzene	ug/kg	2500	2780	2740	111	110	70-130	1	20	

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 13 of 20

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

N ACCOP.





 Project:
 3301 60TH ST.

 Pace Project No.:
 4035523

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLI	ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 340474 340475									
		Spike	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers
m&p-Xylene	ug/kg	5000	5760	5660	115	113	70-130	2	20	
Methylene Chloride	ug/kg	2500	2560	2610	102	105	70-130	2	20	
o-Xylene	ug/kg	2500	2930	2900	117	116	70-130	.7	20	
Styrene	ug/kg	2500	2480	2510	99	100	66-130	1	20	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/kg	2500	2590	2600	104	104	70-130	.5	20	
Toluene	ug/kg	2500	2900	2810	116	113	70-130	3	20	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/kg	2500	2460	2420	98	97	70-130	1	20	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/kg	2500	2100	2060	84	83	70-130	2	20	
Trichloroethene	ug/kg	2500	2560	2490	103	100	70-130	3	20	
Vinyl chloride	ug/kg	2500	2120	2160	85	87	70-130	2	20	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%				93	93	55-141			
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	%				92	91	67-143			
Toluene-d8 (S)	%				108	105	67-132			

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 14 of 20



Project: 3301 60TH ST.

Pace Project No.: 4035523

QC Batch:	MSV/8672
QC Batch Method:	EPA 8260

Analysis Method:EPA 8260Analysis Description:8260 MSV

Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 4035523002, 4035523004

METHOD BLANK: 339310

Associated Lab Samples: 4035	523002, 4035523004				
		Blank	Reporting		
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	<0.92	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/L	<0.90	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	<0.20	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/L	<0.42	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L	<0.75	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.57	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,1-Dichloropropene	ug/L	<0.75	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L	<0.74	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ug/L	<0.99	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L	<0.97	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ug/L	<0.97	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ug/L	<1.7	5.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ug/L	<0.56	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	<0.83	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/L	<0.36	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	<0.49	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ug/L	<0.83	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	<0.87	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,3-Dichloropropane	ug/L	<0.61	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L	<0.95	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
2,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	<0.62	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
2-Chlorotoluene	ug/L	<0.85	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
4-Chlorotoluene	ug/L	<0.74	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Benzene	ug/L	<0.41	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Bromobenzene	ug/L	<0.82	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Bromochloromethane	ug/L	<0.97	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Bromodichloromethane	ug/L	<0.56	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Bromoform	ug/L	<0.94	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Bromomethane	ug/L	<0.91	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Carbon tetrachloride	ug/L	<0.49	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Chlorobenzene	ug/L	<0.41	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Chloroethane	ug/L	<0.97	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Chloroform	ug/L	<1.3	5.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Chloromethane	ug/L	<0.24	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.83	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	<0.20	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Dibromochloromethane	ug/L	<0.81	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Dibromomethane	ug/L	<0.60	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ug/L	<0.99	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Diisopropyl ether	ug/L	<0.76	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Ethylbenzene	ug/L	<0.54	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene	ug/L	<0.67	5.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)	ug/L	<0.59	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS





Matrix: Water

 Project:
 3301 60TH ST.

 Pace Project No.:
 4035523

METHOD BLANK: 339310

Associated Lab Samples: 4035523002, 4035523004

Parameter	Units	Blank Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
m&p-Xylene	ug/L	<1.8	2.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Methyl-tert-butyl ether	ug/L	<0.61	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Methylene Chloride	ug/L	<0.43	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
n-Butylbenzene	ug/L	<0.93	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
n-Propylbenzene	ug/L	<0.81	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Naphthalene	ug/L	<0.89	5.0	08/11/10 09:27	
o-Xylene	ug/L	<0.83	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
p-Isopropyltoluene	ug/L	<0.67	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
sec-Butylbenzene	ug/L	<0.89	5.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Styrene	ug/L	<0.86	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
tert-Butylbenzene	ug/L	<0.97	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/L	<0.45	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Toluene	ug/L	<0.67	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.89	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	<0.19	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Trichloroethene	ug/L	<0.48	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ug/L	<0.79	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
Vinyl chloride	ug/L	<0.18	1.0	08/11/10 09:27	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%	87	69-130	08/11/10 09:27	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	%	88	70-134	08/11/10 09:27	
Toluene-d8 (S)	%	98	70-130	08/11/10 09:27	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAM	PLE & LCSD: 339311		33	9312						
Parameter	Units	Spike Conc.	LCS Result	LCSD Result	LCS % Rec	LCSD % Rec	% Rec Limits	RPD	Max RPD	Qualifiers
1 1 1 Trichloroothana		<u>50</u>	40.1	51.2	0	102	70 122	·	20	
	ug/∟	50	49.1	46.7	90	103	62 120	4	20	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane	ug/L	50	47.0	40.7	400	93	70 120	2	20	
	ug/L	50	51.2	49.3	102	99	70-130	4	20	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L	50	51.1	51.7	102	103	70-132	1	20	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L	50	52.8	54.9	106	110	70-137	4	20	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/L	50	48.5	48.6	97	97	70-130	.2	20	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	50	49.0	49.7	98	99	70-130	1	20	
Benzene	ug/L	50	51.1	51.4	102	103	70-130	.6	20	
Bromodichloromethane	ug/L	50	49.7	51.4	99	103	70-131	3	20	
Bromoform	ug/L	50	45.3	43.8	91	88	70-130	3	20	
Bromomethane	ug/L	50	51.3	53.6	103	107	53-160	4	20	
Carbon tetrachloride	ug/L	50	53.3	55.8	107	112	70-130	5	20	
Chlorobenzene	ug/L	50	52.6	52.0	105	104	70-130	1	20	
Chloroethane	ug/L	50	54.4	54.9	109	110	70-147	1	20	
Chloroform	ug/L	50	48.9	49.3	98	99	70-130	.9	20	
Chloromethane	ug/L	50	45.9	48.6	92	97	41-137	6	20	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	50	49.4	49.7	99	99	70-130	.6	20	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	50	45.5	45.2	91	90	70-130	.7	20	
Dibromochloromethane	ug/L	50	48.7	47.7	97	95	70-130	2	20	
Ethylbenzene	ug/L	50	54.5	54.1	109	108	70-130	.8	20	

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 16 of 20

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

N ACCORA





Project: 3301 60TH ST. Pace Project No.: 4035523

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 339311

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPL	ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 339311 339312									
		Spike	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers
m&p-Xylene	ug/L	100	109	108	109	108	70-130	.4	20	
Methylene Chloride	ug/L	50	51.7	53.0	103	106	70-130	2	20	
o-Xylene	ug/L	50	54.5	53.8	109	108	70-130	1	20	
Styrene	ug/L	50	52.9	52.7	106	105	70-130	.3	20	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/L	50	54.2	53.1	108	106	70-130	2	20	
Toluene	ug/L	50	53.4	53.2	107	106	70-130	.4	20	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	50	52.8	54.3	106	109	70-130	3	20	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	50	42.4	41.3	85	83	70-130	3	20	
Trichloroethene	ug/L	50	51.6	52.4	103	105	70-130	2	20	
Vinyl chloride	ug/L	50	48.2	51.2	96	102	47-131	6	20	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%				89	90	69-130			
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	%				92	96	70-134			
Toluene-d8 (S)	%				100	99	70-130			

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SP	VIKE DUPLICAT	E: 33932	6		339327							
			MS	MSD								
	40	035478007	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	• •
Parameter	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/L	<0.90	50	50	50.3	50.4	101	101	70-132	.2	20	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L	<0.20	50	50	48.3	48.4	97	97	61-130	.2	20	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/L	<0.42	50	50	49.2	49.6	98	99	70-130	.8	20	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L	<0.75	50	50	50.3	51.1	101	102	70-132	2	20	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.57	50	50	49.2	50.4	98	101	70-137	2	20	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ug/L	<0.36	50	50	48.2	48.7	96	97	70-133	1	20	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L	<0.49	50	50	50.6	49.0	101	98	70-130	3	20	
Benzene	ug/L	<0.41	50	50	50.8	50.6	102	101	70-130	.5	20	
Bromodichloromethane	ug/L	<0.56	50	50	49.6	48.9	99	98	70-131	2	20	
Bromoform	ug/L	<0.94	50	50	42.8	41.6	86	83	68-130	3	20	
Bromomethane	ug/L	<0.91	50	50	51.3	52.2	103	104	47-177	2	20	
Carbon tetrachloride	ug/L	<0.49	50	50	52.8	53.6	106	107	70-149	1	20	
Chlorobenzene	ug/L	<0.41	50	50	50.6	50.7	101	101	70-130	.2	20	
Chloroethane	ug/L	<0.97	50	50	53.6	53.5	107	107	66-147	.1	20	
Chloroform	ug/L	<1.3	50	50	48.2	49.0	95	97	70-130	2	20	
Chloromethane	ug/L	<0.24	50	50	47.0	46.2	94	92	41-137	2	20	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.83	50	50	51.1	50.7	102	101	70-130	.9	20	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	<0.20	50	50	46.4	43.1	93	86	70-130	7	20	
Dibromochloromethane	ug/L	<0.81	50	50	46.8	46.6	94	93	70-130	.5	20	
Ethylbenzene	ug/L	<0.54	50	50	49.1	50.0	98	100	70-130	2	20	
m&p-Xylene	ug/L	<1.8	100	100	83.0	89.3	83	89	70-130	7	20	
Methylene Chloride	ug/L	<0.43	50	50	51.3	52.1	103	104	70-130	2	20	
o-Xylene	ug/L	<0.83	50	50	44.3	46.8	89	94	70-130	6	20	
Styrene	ug/L	<0.86	50	50	12.3	15.6	25	31	13-149	24	20	D6
Tetrachloroethene	ug/L	<0.45	50	50	51.3	52.0	103	104	70-130	1	20	
Toluene	ug/L	1.0	50	50	50.0	50.9	98	100	70-130	2	20	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L	<0.89	50	50	49.9	51.5	100	103	70-130	3	20	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L	<0.19	50	50	40.0	38.9	80	78	70-130	3	20	
Trichloroethene	ug/L	<0.48	50	50	51.7	50.2	103	100	70-130	3	20	

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 17 of 20

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..





 Project:
 3301 60TH ST.

 Pace Project No.:
 4035523

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPI	MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 339326 339327											
	40	035478007	MS Spike	MSD Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Vinyl chloride	ug/L	<0.18	50	50	47.5	48.5	95	97	46-131	2	20	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%						88	89	69-130			
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	%						94	94	70-134			
Toluene-d8 (S)	%						97	97	70-130			

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 18 of 20



Project:	3301 60TH ST.									
Pace Project No.:	4035523									
QC Batch:	PMST/4389		Analysis Meth	iod:	ASTM D2974-	87				
QC Batch Method:	ASTM D2974-87	7	Analysis Desc	cription:	Dry Weight/Pe	rcent N	loisture			
Associated Lab San	nples: 40355230	001, 4035523003								
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 340569									
			4035626007	Dup			Max			
Paran	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD		RPD		Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	80.8	80).4	.5		10		

Date: 08/19/2010 09:10 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS





QUALIFIERS

Project: 3301 60TH ST.

Pace Project No.: 4035523

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

BATCH QUALIFIERS

Batch: MSV/8697

[M5] A matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed for this batch due to insufficient sample volume.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

- D3 Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.
- D6 The relative percent difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded laboratory control limits.
- S4 Surrogate recovery not evaluated against control limits due to sample dilution.
- W Non-detect results are reported on a wet weight basis.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



(Please Print Clearly)		UPPER MIDWEST REGION	Page 1 of
Company Name: ChemRenort, In		MN: 612-607-1700 WI: 9	20-469-2436
Branch/Location: 12 au Actua	<i>Pace Analytical</i>	14	
Project Contact:	www.pacelabs.com		Quote #:
Phone: 267 Crahler			all To Contact:
202-05 4-1020	Preservation Codes		a To Company
	A=None 8=HCL C=H28O4 D=HNO3 E=DiWeter H=Sodiwo Bisuitete Solution I=Sodiwo Thesulfate	F=Methanol G=NaOH	
Project Name: 3301-6044 54.		Ma	il To Address:
Project State: UT			
Sampled By (Print): Seven (ran e	CODE)*	invo	ice To Contact:
Sampled By (Sign):		Invoi	ce To Company:
PO #: Regulat	tory m:	Invo	ice To Address:
Data Package Options MS/MSD	Matrix Codes		
Image: state stat	al GW - Surface Water SW - Surface Water	Inv	bice To Phone:
S = Soll your sample SI = Studge	WW = Waste Water		CLIENT LAB COMMENTS Profile #
PACE LAB # CLIENT FIELD ID	COLLECTION MATRIX	C	OMMENTS (Lab Use Only)
001 DP-1 (14-15)3K	7101:45 5 X		1-40 ul -
ODZ DP-1 W	2:00 GW		3-40 ull B
013 0D-7 (13-14')	3.25 5		1.40ml F
$\rho \rho q \rho \rho - 2 \mu q$	1 2.25 CW		7-00008
all De-1/4-12/			1-40410F *
Do not anal	yze per ran why ?		
			* herd on wadded
			In las Up shole 0
		╏╶╍╉┈╍╂┈╍╂┈	0
Rush Turnaround Time Requested - Prelims	Reinpuister Brance A	Konstructure Received By:	Determine: OF/C PACE Project No.
(Rush TAT subject to approval/surcharge)	- am trale 8/9/1000	D. France	8/9/10 003 402557
Date Needed:	Represented By F - FELAMERTIME: 176	NO Receiverent dom't	tup Date/Time:
Transmit Prelim Rush Results by (complete what you want):	Reinguinee By:	TReceived By/	Der Office I U I Beceipt Tomp . W ' °C
Email #2:	UT Maint o 10Tit 8:	11 ON · MULL	UM ////////////////////////////////////
Telephone:	ReInquished By: Date/Time:	Received By:	Dats/Time: OK / Adjusted
Fax:			Cooler Custody Seal
Samples on HOLD are subject to in special pricing and release of itability	Reinquished By: Date/Time:	кесекива ву:	Intact Not Intact
Abread brand and consider of instituty	· · · · ·		Verkin 8.0 4014/06

	(Please Print Clearly)			UPPER MIDWEST R	REGIÓN	Page 1 of
Company Na	mo: ChemReport, In		nahutical •	MN: 612-607-1700	WI: 920-459-2436	4035523
Branch/Loca	tion: Kenosha		n y cronn n pacelebs.com			
Project Conta	t: Goan Cranley				Quote #:	
Phone:	262-654-702	O CHAI	<u>N OF CUSTO</u>	<u>DDY</u>	Mail To Contact:	
Project Numb	ber:	A=None 8=HCL C=H2SO	Preservation Codes D=HNO3 E=DI Water F=Met	anol G=NaOH	Mail To Company:	
Project Name	= 3301-60fh St.	H=Sodium Bisulfate Solution	H=Sodium Thiosulfate J=Othe	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Mail To Address:	
Project State	· WI					
Sampled By ((Print): Sean Cran &		3 1		Invoice To Contact:	
Sampled By ((84gn):				Involce To Company:	
PO#:	Regulat	kory m:			Invoice To Address:	
Data Packa		Matrix Codes	v			
EP/	A Level III (bilable) C = Charac	al GW = Drinking Weter			Invoice To Phone:	
EP/	A Level IV	WW = Wester Weter WP = Wipe			CLIENT	LAB COMMENTS Profile #
PACE LAB'#					COMMENTS	
101	DP-1 C19-15 8K	110 1:45 5 7			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1-405
-	pp-1-w	2:00 GW	<u>-</u>			
003	PP-2 (13-14)	3.25 5				1-902
	-DP-2W	1- 7- 75 GW				
]	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
						·
	-					
Rush Tu	imaround Time Requested - Prelims	Reinquished Berry		Received By:	Dete(Time:	DE/C PACE Project No.
(Rush	TAT subject to approval/surcharge)	5 un trul	8/9/10 001-	Dita	11/8/9/10	Unarena
-	Date Needed:	Relinquisited By:	peterfing 55	Received P.	Junley Determine	0 P.51 - 402522 -
Transmit Pro	elim Rush Results by (complete what you want):	Palinguilater Br	Date/Time:	Received By:	DeterTime:	Receipt Temp = /// C
Email #2:	BLIGHTE GOCHANVEPOIL CON	n a la chairte an an 197. 🧃				Sample Receipt pH
Telephone:	·	Relinquished By:	Oste/Time:	Received By:	Date/Time:	OK / Adjusted
Fax:				-		Cooler Custody Seal
· 1	Samples on HOLD are subject to	Rainquished By:	Date/Time:	Received By:	Dete/Time:	Intact / Not Intact
e pe	and burning to a second or regularity	Ļ				Version 6.0. 06/14/06

			Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
Sau	nnlo Condition	Linon Dogoint	Green Bay, WI 54302
Race Applytical	iple condition	upon Receipt	
Client Name	· Cheala	UART P	roject # (1355)3
		1	
Courier:] Fed Ex UPS USPS]	Client Commerc	ial FPace Othe	
Tracking #:	- Coolo		
Custody Seal on Samples Present:	no Seals	intact: Y yes i no	
Packing Material: T Bubble Wrap	Market Seals	e Other	
Thermometer Used	Type of Ice: Wet	D Blue Dry None	Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature NOC	Biological Tissue	is Frozen: 🔽 yes	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Temp Blank Present: 🔽 yes 🔽 no		no 🚺	Person examining contents
Temp should be above freezing to 6° C for all sample ex Biota Samples should be received < 0° C.	cept Biota.	Comments:	Date: UB VIIO/(U)
Chain of Custody Present:		1.	
Chain of Custody Filled Out:		2.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Chain of Custody Relinquished:		3.	
Sampler Name & Signature on COC:		4.	
Samples Arrived within Hold Time:		5.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr):		6.	
Rush Turn Around Time Requested:		7.	
Sufficient Volume:		8. # 001; C	03: 005- no volume for
Correct Containers Used:		9. 1. MOIJKUT.	L MICO . CB \$ 10/0
-Pace Containers Used:			
Containers intact:		10.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests		11.	
Sample Labels match COC:		12.	· · ·
-Includes date/time/iD/Analysis Matrix:	W/5		
All containers needing preservation have been checked.		12	
All containers needing preservation are found to be in		10.	
compliance with EPA recommendation.		Initial when	I of # of arided
exceptions: VOA, collform, TOC, O&G, WI-DRO (water)	OYes ONo	completed	preservative
Samples checked for dechlorination:	CYes CINO PINA	<u>14.</u>	
Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm):		15.	·
Trip Blank Present:		16.	
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present	DYes DNo 1211VA		
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):			
Client Notification/ Resolution:	· · · ·		Field Data Required? Y / N
Comments/ Resolution: // ////////	Date/	ume:	P-T (1-12) Unit listed no
AC. On ac added by	toil ast #	005. DO 4	I need to anolize?
No collection dove from	e availa	dilen. US 8/1	0/10
			·
Project Manager Review		· · ·	Data: QLO D
		~	

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Cerolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e. out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers)

·

..

.

			Pace 1241	Analytical Services, Inc. Bellowie Street, Suite 9
				Green Bay, WI 54302
Page Anabrical	iple Condition	Opon Receipt		
Client Name	Chenn	port F	Project #	4035523
Courier: 🛛 🗍 Fed Ex 🦵 UPS 🦵 USPS 🖵 🛙	Client Commerc	ial TPace Oth	er	
Fracking #:	r .	د		
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: 🍸 yes	no Seals	intact: 🔽 yes 🦵 n	o 🚺	
Custody Seal on Samples Present: 👘 🔽 yes	no Seals	intact: 🧻 yes 🦵 n	o Proi	Die Lieg of the
Packing Material: 🏾 🖉 Bubble Wrap 👘 🗌 Bub	ble Bags 🛛 🥅 Non	e Other		
Thermometer Used	Type of Ice: Wet	Blue Dr None	Samples on ice, o	ooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature	Biological Tissue	is Frozen: I yes		
Temp Blank Present: 🛴 yes 🦵 no		<u>к.</u> , по	Person examinin	g sontents:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C for all sample existing a sample should be received \leq 0°C.	cept Biota.	Comments:	Initials:	<u></u>
Chain of Custody Present:		1		······································
Chain of Custody Filled Out:		2.		
Chain of Custody Relinquished:		3.		
Sampler Name & Signature on COC:		4.		
Samples Arrived within Hold Time:		5.		
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr):		6.	· •	
Rush Turn Around Time Requested:		7		
Sufficient Volume:		8.	· · · ·	
Correct Containers Used:		9		·
-Pace Containers Used:		· .		
Containers Intact:		10.		······
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests		11.		<u> </u>
Sample Labels match COC:		12		
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix	Ś	12.		
Ul containers needing preservation have been checked.				
All containers needing preservation are found to be in	LIYes LINO VINIA	13.		
compliance with EPA recommendation.	OYES DNO ZINA	<u> </u>		
xceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, O&G, WI-DRO (water)	l ⊡Yes ⊡No	initial when completed	Lot # of added preservative	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Samples checked for dechlorination:		14.		· · ·
leadspace in VOA Vials (>6mm):	UYes ÜNo DZIN/A	15.		
Frip Blank Present:	ÚYes ÚNo ÚNVA	16.	<u> </u>	
Frip Blank Custody Seals Present				
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased)	1			
Client Notification/ Resolution:	—	· ·	Field Data Regul	red? Y/N
Person Contacted:	Date/	Time:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
hib an un	T 1- MON	HUTL Janfa	is mat	were net
DANNULLIST CAUNIT IN	The me	no in	s da ha	<u>i va</u>
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Project Manager Review:	Ill	· ·	Date:	8-12-10

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e. out of hold, incomect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers)

F-ALL-C-006-Rev.05 (30Oct2009) SCUR Form



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

December 14, 2010

Sean Cranley Chem Reports, Inc. 4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144

RE: Project: SUGGAR PROPERTY Pace Project No.: 4039976

Dear Sean Cranley:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 23, 2010. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kag She Kly

Kang Khang

kang.khang@pacelabs.com Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS





Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: SUGGAR PROPERTY

Pace Project No.: 4039976

Green Bay Certification IDs

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 California Certification #: 09268CA Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 Illinois Certification #: 200050 Kentucky Certification #: 82 Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 New York Certification #: 11888

New York Certification #: 11888 North Carolina Certification #: 503 North Dakota Certification #: R-150 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001 US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750 Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 2 of 9



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project:SUGGAR PROPERTYPace Project No.:4039976

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
4039976001	 SS-1	Solid	11/19/10 10:30	11/23/10 09:15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 3 of 9



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:SUGGAR PROPERTYPace Project No.:4039976

				Analytes	
Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Reported	Laboratory
4039976001	SS-1	WI MOD DRO	DAL	1	PASI-G
		WI MOD GRO	PMS	11	PASI-G
		ASTM D2974-87	AME	1	PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS





ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: SUGGAR PROPERTY

Pace Project No.: 4039976

Sample: SS-1	Lab ID:	4039976001	Collected	d: 11/19/10	0 10:30	Received: 11/	23/10 09:15 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-we	ight" basis								
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
WIDRO GCS	Analytical	Method: WI M	OD DRO PI	reparation N	Nethod	WI MOD DRO			
Diesel Range Organics	2130 m	ng/kg	74.3	37.0	50	11/29/10 11:56	12/06/10 08:57		G2
WIGRO GCV	Analytical	Method: WI M	OD GRO P	reparation I	Method	: TPH GRO/PVO	C WI ext.		
Benzene	743 u	g/kg	159	66.4	2	11/24/10 09:26	11/24/10 17:08	71-43-2	
Ethylbenzene	3860 u	g/kg	159	66.4	2	11/24/10 09:26	11/24/10 17:08	100-41-4	
Gasoline Range Organics	188 m	ng/kg	6.6	6.6	2	11/24/10 11:43	11/24/10 17:08		В
Methyl-tert-butyl ether	87.4J u	g/kg	159	66.4	2	11/24/10 09:26	11/24/10 17:08	1634-04-4	
Naphthalene	7860 u	g/kg	159	66.4	2	11/24/10 09:26	11/24/10 17:08	91-20-3	
Toluene	7370 u	g/kg	159	66.4	2	11/24/10 09:26	11/24/10 17:08	108-88-3	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	16300 u	g/kg	159	66.4	2	11/24/10 09:26	11/24/10 17:08	95-63-6	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	5210 u	g/kg	159	66.4	2	11/24/10 09:26	11/24/10 17:08	108-67-8	
m&p-Xylene	14500 u	g/kg	319	133	2	11/24/10 09:26	11/24/10 17:08	179601-23-1	
o-Xylene	6280 u	g/kg	159	66.4	2	11/24/10 09:26	11/24/10 17:08	95-47-6	
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)	106 %	, D	80-120		2	11/24/10 09:26	11/24/10 17:08	98-08-8	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTN	/I D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	24.7 %	, D	0.10	0.10	1		11/24/10 08:07		

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 5 of 9





Project:	SUGGAR PROPE	RTY									
Pace Project No.:	4039976										
QC Batch:	OEXT/9989		Analysi	s Method:	W	I MOD D	RO				
QC Batch Method:	WI MOD DRO		Analysi	s Descriptio	on: W	IDRO GO	CS				
Associated Lab San	nples: 40399760	001									
METHOD BLANK:	389491		М	atrix: Solid	1						
Associated Lab San	nples: 40399760	001									
			Blank	Re	porting						
Paran	neter	Units	Result	I	Limit	Ana	lyzed	Qualifi	iers		
Diesel Range Orgar	nics	mg/kg	<	0.99	2.0	12/01/	10 08:36				
LABORATORY CON	NTROL SAMPLE &	LCSD: 389492		38	39493						
			Spike	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	% Rec		Max	
Paran	neter	Units	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers
Diesel Range Organ	nics	mg/kg	40	40.0	41.3	100	103	70-120	3	20	

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 6 of 9





Project: SUGGAR PROPERTY

Pace Project No.: 4039976

QC Batch: GCV/5	5948	Analysis Meth	nod: W	I MOD GRO	
QC Batch Method: TPH C	GRO/PVOC WI ext.	Analysis Des	cription: W	IGRO Solid GCV	
Associated Lab Samples:	4039976001				
METHOD BLANK: 388767		Matrix:	Solid		
Associated Lab Samples:					
		Blank	Reporting		
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	11/24/10 11:33	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	11/24/10 11:33	
Benzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	11/24/10 11:33	
Ethylbenzene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	11/24/10 11:33	
Gasoline Range Organics	mg/kg	<2.5	2.5	11/24/10 11:33	
m&p-Xylene	ug/kg	<50.0	120	11/24/10 11:33	
Methyl-tert-butyl ether	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	11/24/10 11:33	
Naphthalene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	11/24/10 11:33	
o-Xylene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	11/24/10 11:33	
Toluene	ug/kg	<25.0	60.0	11/24/10 11:33	
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)	%	105	80-120	11/24/10 11:33	

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE	LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 388768 388769										
		Spike	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	% Rec		Max		
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ug/kg	1000	1070	1100	107	110	80-120	3	20		
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ug/kg	1000	1040	1070	104	107	80-120	3	20		
Benzene	ug/kg	1000	1020	1030	102	103	80-120	2	20		
Ethylbenzene	ug/kg	1000	1040	1060	104	106	80-120	2	20		
Gasoline Range Organics	mg/kg	10	9.8	10.7	98	107	80-120	9	20		
m&p-Xylene	ug/kg	2000	2100	2140	105	107	80-120	2	20		
Methyl-tert-butyl ether	ug/kg	1000	1040	1050	104	105	80-120	1	20		
Naphthalene	ug/kg	1000	1110	1150	111	115	80-120	4	20		
o-Xylene	ug/kg	1000	1040	1060	104	106	80-120	2	20		
Toluene	ug/kg	1000	1040	1050	104	105	80-120	2	20		
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)	%				105	105	80-120				

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 7 of 9





Project: SUGGAR PROPERTY

Pace Project No.: 4039976

QC Batch:	PMST/4925		Analysis Meth	nod:	ASTM D2974	-87			
QC Batch Method: ASTM D2974-87			Analysis Desc	cription:	Dry Weight/Percent Moisture				
Associated Lab Samp	oles: 40399760	01							
SAMPLE DUPLICATI	E: 388420								
			4039977001	Dup			Max		
Parame	eter	Units	Result	Result	RPD		RPD		Qualifiers
Percent Moisture		%	7.1	6	.9	2		10	

Date: 12/14/2010 04:41 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 8 of 9



QUALIFIERS

Project: SUGGAR PROPERTY

Pace Project No.: 4039976

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

- B Analyte was detected in the associated method blank.
- G2 The sample weight in the container did not meet method specifications.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



	(Please Print Cle	early)		_							UPPER	<u>Nidwe</u>	est R	<u>EGION</u>		Page	1 of	
Company Na	me: ChanR	eport, In	<u> </u>	ø							MN: 6	12-607-1	700	WI: 920-469-2436				
Branch/Loca	tion: Keno	s 4a			Pace	Ana	<i>liytic</i>	a										
Project Cont	act: Sedy	Crauley] /			·····								Quote #:			•	
Phone:	(262)6	54-7020	っ _	<u> </u>	CHA	λIN	OF	= C	US	TO	DY			Mall To Contact:				
Project Numi	ber:			ione B=i	HCL C	H2504	Preserve D=HNO3	ation Cod 3 E=Di	les. Water i	F=Metha	nol G=Ni	BOH		Mail To Company:				
Project Name	" Sugar	Proport	H=S	iodkum Bisu	ilfate Solul	ion 1	I=Sodiur	m Thiosuli	fante J	=Ofher				Mail To Address: .				
Project State	WI	<i>+</i>	FILTI	ERED? S/NO)		Y	Y	N		T				Ī				
Sampled By ((Print): Seale (Contex	PRESE	RVATION		F	F	1	<u> </u>					Invoice To Contact:				
Sampled By ((Sign):	1				3	1	<u> </u>	1				-	Involce To Company:				
PO #:		Regulato	2			2								Invoice To Address:	1			
Data Packa	ige Options MS/	MSD N	iatrix Code	5		10												
	A Level III (bi	A = Air A = Air B = Biota liable) C = Charcoal Deceded on C = Oi	W ≈ Water DW = Drink GW = Grou SW = Surfe	ing Weter nd Water ica Water		C, M	0	\hat{Q}						Invoice To Phone:		·		
		r sample SI = Sludge	WW = Wes WP = Wipe XLLECTION	Me Weter		PVD	CS	0g						CLIENT COMMENTS	LAB C	OMMENT	S Profi	i je
001	$C \subset 1$		(1) (2)	9			X	1			<u> </u>	<u></u>			1- 4fm 3	ALLA	201 2-cl	in
	7)	<u> </u> //7		[.	1 (2)1	<u> </u>	<u></u>	
		···									<u> </u>							
				<u> </u>							┤╴┤	-+						
			<u> </u>								╋╍╌┤			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
				-			┟╼──				┨							
	· ·		-															
			_											. <u>.</u>				
							<u> </u>				┟──┥							
		·		 		ļ					┟───┤							
				 														
	·····			_										<u> </u>				
												<u>}</u>	\leq	[]				
Rush Tu (Rush 1	Imaround Time Reques	ted - Prelims	ainquiahid By:	4		14	22	110	RO	0	Ancower	<u>5, F</u>	<u> </u>	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	(UBC	D PAGE		~
Transmit Pre	Late Needed:	te what you Avanti:	entreeshed By:	ta	$\Box I$	11	72	erime:	ηC	20	Received	ву:		/ Dale/Time."		$-\pi \partial \partial$	77.2	
imall #1:	scranle Jachen	report.com	slinguished By:					terTime:	NO.	 1 / -	Received	By:	Λ	Date/Time:		Receipt Temp	= K-01	
imaji #2;	/	<u> </u>	<u>L.C.</u>	"nWh	Stu	<u>`</u>	<u>11193</u>	210	5	15	- VV		<u>₽</u> _	115510 00	115	Sampl	e Receipt pH / Adjusted Th	51
ax:			лациялес оу:	,			U81	087 T 1 T 119;			Nexal Med	oy:				Codler	Custody Se	(1 jai
		a Ri	linguished By:				Dat	e/Time:			Deschard	But		Data		1 Pleasht	/ Not Prese	ant

.

.

.

							P	ace Analy	tical Ser	vices, Inc.
· ·				• . •				Gre	en Bay, \	NI 54302
	Sa	mple C	ona	ition	Upon Receip	ot			-	
Pace Analytical		. 0	10.1.10	√ √ .		D -		11		
1	Client Name		111	nrq	10r+	- Pr	$oject #_{-}$	403	399	16
Courier: Fed Ex FUF	PS FUSPS F	Client	<u>_ co</u>	mmerc	ial 🦵 Pace	Other				
Tracking #:					\					
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box	Present:	s 🖵 no	>	Seals	intact: X yes	Гпо		<u>nio el</u>	2.465	
Custody Seal on Samples Pr	resent: Γ yes	s K no)	Seals	intact: F yes	ј по		ei Die		
Packing Material: Bubble	eWrap ∏∖Bu ∧i⇔	bble Bag	s [- Non	e Other	~			IF ANY	
		l ype o Biolog	of Ice:	Wet	Blue Dry None	<u> </u>	Samples on i	ce, cooling) process	has begun
	<u>FUI</u>	DIOLOĘ	JICHI	Issue	is rrozen: / ye	#5 1				
Temp Blank Present: 1 ye				•	1 10	, ,	Date:	ilning cor えるしつ	ntents:	
Biota Samples should be received	≤ 0°C.	Cept Blota.			Comments:		Initials:	11	f 	-
Chain of Custody Present:		<u> </u>			1.					
Chain of Custody Filled Out:	2				2.					
Chain of Custody Relinquished	d:	Dives			3.					
Sampler Name & Signature on	COC:	Yes	⊡ _{N0}		4.					
Samples Arrived within Hold T	ime:	NYes			5.					
Short Hold Time Analysis (<)	72hr):	Yes			6.					
Rush Turn Around Time Req	uested:	Yes	No		7.					
Sufficient Volume:		Dyes			8					
Correct Containers Used:		Byes	ΠNo		9.					
-Pace Containers Used:		Ves	⊡No							
Containers Intact:		Dixes			10.					
Filtered volume received for Di	issolved tests	[]Yes			11.					
Sample Labels match COC:		Yes	⊡No		12.					
-Includes date/time/ID/Anal	ysis Matrix: <u></u>		<u>s</u>							
All containers needing preservation h	nave been checked.	□Yes	⊡ No	BINA	13.					•
All containers needing preservation	n are found to be in									
compliance with EPA recommenda	ation.	1100	L-1140	- Clar	Initial when		Lot # of adde	d		
exceptions: VOA, collform, TOC, O&G	, WI-DRO (water)	⊡Yes			completed	_	preservative			
Samples checked for dechloring	nation:	□ Yes	⊡No		14.					
Headspace in VOA Vials (>6n	nm):	⊡Yes	□No	DINA	15.					
Trip Blank Present:		□Yes	□No	BRA	16.					
Trip Blank Custody Seals Pres	ent	□Yes	⊡No							
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purch	ased):									
Client Notification/ Resolution							Field Data R	equired?		Y / N
Person Contacted: Comments/ Besolution:				Date/	lime:					· .
					·				-	
										<u> </u>
	· · · · ·									
				11.	<u> </u>					
Project Manager Review:				$-\mu\nu$			Date	: []	22	U.

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (i.e. out of hold, Incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers)